13
‘ﬁl_ll.llll]‘l i -

. A

Owner’s Guide



& Apple Computer, Inc.
© 1995 Apple Computer, Inc. All rights reserved.

Under the copyright laws, this manual may not be copied, in whole or in part, without the
written consent of Apple. Y our rights to the software are governed by the accompanying
software license agreement.

The Applelogo is atrademark of Apple Computer, Inc., registered in the U.S. and other
countries. Use of the “keyboard” Apple logo (Option-Shift-K) for commercia purposes without
the prior written consent of Apple may constitute trademark infringement and unfair
competition in violation of federal and state laws.

Every effort has been made to ensure that the information in this manual is accurate. Appleis
not responsible for printing or clerical errors.

Apple Computer, Inc.

1 Infinite Loop

Cupertino, CA 95014-2084
(408) 996-1010

Apple, the Apple logo, AppleCD, AppleShare, HyperCard, LaserWriter, Macintosh, and
Performa are trademarks of Apple Compuiter, Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries.

AppleScript, At Ease, Balloon Help, Finder, Mouse Practice, PowerTalk, and QuickDraw are
trademarks of Apple Computer, Inc.

Adobe, Adobe Illustrator, Adobe Photoshop, and PostScript are trademarks of Adobe Systems
Incorporated, which may be registered in certain jurisdictions.

ClarisWorksis atrademark of Claris Corporation.

Earth Explorer is atrademark of Enteractive, Inc.

ExposurePro is aregistered trademark of Baseline Publishing, Inc.
Helvetica and Times are registered trademarks of Linotype-Hell AG.
QuarkXPressis aregistered trademark of Quark, Inc.

SuperPaint is atrademark of Aldus Corporation, a subsidiary of Adobe Systems Incorporated,
which may be registered in certain jurisdictions.

Tektronix is aregistered trademark of Tektronix, Inc.
Simultaneously published in the United States and Canada.

Mention of third-party productsis for informational purposes only and constitutes neither an
endorsement nor a recommendation. Apple assumes no responsibility with regard to the
performance or use of these products.



Contents

1 Welcometo AtEase 1
What isAt Ease? 1
About thisbook 2
What you need to know before you begin 3
Other sources of information 3

2 Installing At Ease on Your Computer 5
Restrictions on copying At Easse 5
What do you need to run At Ease? 5
Installing At Ease 6
Installing Mouse Practice 8

3 Setting Up At Ease for Users 11
Opening the At Ease Setup program 12
Getting on-screen instructions for At Easesetup 13
On-screen instructions with system software version 70 or 71
On-screen instructions with system software version 7.5 or later
Setting an administrator passwvord 17
Registering yourself asthe At Ease owner 19

13

14



Registering other users 20
Registering an At Easeuser 21
Registering arestricted Finder user 33
Registering aregular Finder user 42
Duplicating an existing user's privileges 45
Removing users 46
Making changesto a user's access privileges 46
Turning At Easseon 47
Quitting the At Ease Setup program 47
Whereto go from here 47

4 Additional Features of At Ease Setup 49
Customizing accessto CD-ROM discs 49
Giving all users accessto an item at the sametime 52
Revoking all users accessto an item at thesametime 53
Giving users accessto shared disks 54
Setting application preferences 56
Changing the user greeting 58
Adding and removing button sounds 59
Preparing to attach asound 59
Importingasound 60
Recording asound 62
Removing asound 63
Turning off At Ease 63
Removing At Ease permanently 64
If you have the At Ease Indtall disk 64
If you don't have the At Ease Ingtall disk 65

iv ~ Contents



5 Tips and Troubleshooting 67
General tips 68
Troubleshooting suggestions 68
If you forget the administrator passvord 70
Tipsfor usng At Ease 30 with System 75 71

A Working in At Ease 75
Starting up with At Ease 75
A firstlook at At Ease 77
Switching between At Ease panels 78
“Paging” through At Ease panels 79
Opening programs, documents, and folders 80
AtEasemenus 80
The Applemenu 80
TheFilemenu 8l
TheEditmenu 90
The View menu (optional) 90
The Special menu A
Saving documents 93
Changing your passvord 94
Setting the number of colors for aprogram 95
Gettinghelp 96
Usng Balloon Help 96
Usng At Ease Guide 97
Tipsand shortcuts 101

B Working in the Restricted Finder 103
Starting up with therestricted Finder 103
Differences between the regular Finder and the restricted Finder 106

Index 107

Contents



| —

B K

IMacPaint Matich=1t™

AEIKpY ™ Dat-to-Deot

MacPaint

Reader Rabhit Yagon Train | B48

.

\

Dot-to-Dof

Reader Rabhit

Bil

g &

HMatch-1t™ Pumber Munchers

W

Reader Rabbit Story Writer Yagon Train | 846

W

o

@

HypercCar

ABKEY ™

—



Welcome to At Ease

This chapter introduces At Ease 30. You can save time later if you take a few
minutes now to learn about At Ease and how you useit.

What is At Ease?

At Ease allows you to customize your computer for each person who usesiit.
By providing a choice of working environments, At Ease lets you tailor the
computer’s interface for users of all ages and experience levels. In addition,
the wide range of security featuresin At Ease means that you can specify
each user’s access to information on the computer and prevent or allow
different levels of information control. Finally, At Ease offers every user the
privacy of his or her personal work space

The person who controls users access is the At Ease owner. In a home setting,
the owner might be a parent; in a classroom or busi ness setting, the owner
might be a teacher or office manager.

The At Ease owner can decide which application programs and documents
each user should have access to, where a user can open or save documents,
and which menu commands and Apple menu items are available to a user.



2

About this book

Chapter 1

For young or novice Macintosh users, the best working environment is the At
Ease panels—a smple, easy-to-use interface where documents and programs
are easly accessible Like an application program, the At Ease panels run on
top of the Finder (the Macintosh desktop), but the user doesrit see the Finder.
The owner controls access to documents and programs, and can set security
features restricting a user’s ability to save, delete, and copy items.

For older or more experienced Macintosh users, the restricted Finder may
be the best working environment. Its interface is very similar to the usual
Macintosh desktop, but it lets the owner control access and set security
features

Users who need complete, unrestricted access to everything on the computer
can use the regular Finder as their working environment.

You Il learn more about the working environments that At Ease supports
when you register usersin Chapter 3 of this manual.

This book is for the At Ease owner. Herés what you Il find in the remaining
chapters:

= Chapter 2 provides instructions for installing the At Ease 30 software on
your computer. (If you received At Ease with a Macintosh Performa
computer, the software has been installed for you, and you can skip
Chapter 2)

= Chapter 3 describes how to use the At Ease Setup program to set up At
Ease for your users.
= Chapter 4 discusses additional features of the At Ease Setup program.

= Chapter 5 provides tips and troubleshooting suggestions for getting the
most out of At Ease

= Appendix A explains how to use the At Ease panelsin your daily work.
You should share the information in this appendix with everyone who uses
the At Ease panels as his or her working environment.

= Appendix B outlines the special features of the restricted Finder. You
should share the information in this appendix with everyone who uses the
restricted Finder as his or her working environment.



What you need to know before you begin

This book assumes that you have basic Macintosh kills. You should know
how to

= Use the mouse and keyboard

= choose commands from menus

= open folders and application programs
= Save documents

If you need to learn more about these basic tasks, consult the learning
materials that came with your computer.

Other sources of information

I'n addition to this book, you can take advantage of the on-screen instruction
built into At Ease—Balloon Help and (if you are using system software
version 7.5 or later) Apple Guide instructions for both At Ease Setup and

At Ease itself.

When Balloon Help for At Ease is turned on, users of the At Ease panels can
get information about any item on the screen simply by pointing to the item
with the mouse See “Using Balloon Help” in the “Getting Help” section of
Appendix A.

With At Ease Setup Guide—available in the Guide (@) menu whenever

At Ease Setup is the active program—you can get step-by-step instructions
for using the At Ease Setup program. See “ Getting On-Screen Instructions for
At Ease Setup” in Chapter 3

With At Ease Guide—available in the Guide (@) menu whenever At Ease
is the active program—users can get step-by-step instructions for using the
At Ease panels. See “Using At Ease Guide’ in the “Getting Help” section of
Appendix A.

You should check to seeif there is any late-breaking news about At Ease

that is not included in this book. If you have the At Ease Ingtall disk, open the
At Ease 30 Read Mefile to find additional information. If you dorit have this
disk, open the At Ease 30 Read Me file on your hard disk. Thisfile also
includes information on the new features of verson 30 of At Ease

Welcome to At Ease






Installing At Ease on Your Computer

Before you can set up At Ease and begin using it, you need to install the
software.

IMPORTANT If you received At Ease packaged with a Macintosh Performa
computer, you can skip this chapter. (The At Ease software is already
installed on your computer) Continue with Chapter 3

Restrictions on copying At Ease

Asalicensed user of At Ease, you may use the software on asingle
Macintosh computer and make one copy for backup purposes. However, you
are not permitted to distribute additional copies of the software. (For more
details, see the software license agreement that came with At Ease)

What do you need to run At Ease?

Your computer must have the following features to run At Ease 30:

» at least 4 megabytes (MB) of random-access memory (RAM) (5 MB if you
want to use the Mouse Practice program)

» System software version 70 or later
= aninternal or external hard disk
= ahigh-density (14 MB) floppy disk drive for the installation process



Installing At Ease

Toinstall At Ease on your hard disk, you use the Installer program on the
At Ease Indall disk included in the At Ease package

Make sure you have the At Ease Install disk ready.
1 Turnon your Macintosh and wait until the Macintosh desktop appears.

2 Insert the At Ease Install disk.

Insert the floppy disk, metal
end first, into the floppy disk
drive of your computer.

You should now see a window that looks like this:

EM=———— At Ease Install =——_1915|
Sitems 1.3 BB in disk 31K available
i

Installer #t Eaze 3.0 Read Me

hid
= [l

3 Double-click the Installer icon.

_ Double-click here to start
the installation process.
In=taller

A screen appears, welcoming you to the At Ease Installer.

6 ' Chapter 2



4 Click the Continue button.
After afew moments, the Installer shows you this screen:
=————— InstallAtlase =———— 1
i

choose Custom
Install from this menu
and select only those
items you wish to
install from the list
that appears.

Make sure the name
of your startup disk
appears here.

6

Click the Install button to install the following onto your disk:
* it Ease™ 3.0
* Speech Manager
= At Ease Guide
» Special fonts
Use Custom Install to install a customized version of At Ease™

—Destination Disk

Ejoct Disk

— - -
Magintash HD Switch Disk I Install I

[}

Make sure that the disk named is your startup disk (the disk with system
software on it that you use to start up your computer; the startup disk's icon
should be in the upper-right corner of your screen). If not, click Switch Disk
until you see the name of your startup disk.

If you have limited hard disk space, you may need to use the Custom Install

option. Choose Custom Install from the pop-up menu and select only those

items you wish to install from the list that appears. (The only item you must
select is At Ease Software) To see information about a particular item, click

the box marked with the letter i to the right of the item.

Click the Install button.

If any application programs are running, the Installer prompts you to quit
those programs.

A status screen shows you the progress of the installation. When the
installation is complete, you see this message:

s Installation was successful. You must
now restart your Macintosh to use your

new software.

Click Restart to exit from the Installer program and restart the computer.

Installing At Ease on Your Computer

7



8

Installing Mouse Practice

Chapter 2

If you purchased At Ease as a software package, you also received a program
called Mouse Practice This program provides easy, step-by-step instructions
for using the mouse If any first-time users will be using your computer, you
may want to install Mouse Practice

If you received At Ease with a Macintosh Performa computer, you did not
receive the Mouse Practice program. First-time users can learn mouse skills
from the Performa Tutorial, available in the Launcher. (To use the Performa
Tutorial, users must be in the Finder)

WARNING Before a user opens the Mouse Practice program, make sure
virtual memory is turned off in the Memory control panel.

To install the Mouse Practice program, follow these steps:
Insert the Mouse Practice Install disk.

You should now see awindow that looks like this;

E[I== Mouse Practice Install ==
3 items 1.2 MB in disk il
&
Installer
& [oo]]




2

Make sure the name
of your startup disk
appears here.

Double-click the Installer icon.

0 ___Double-click here to start

the installation process.
Installer

After afew moments, the Installer shows you this screen:

=
il

Install Mouse Practice

Click the Install button to install Mouse Practice
on your disk.
—Destination Disk
Eject Disk
{—1
Macintosh HD I Install I
[

Make sure that the disk named is your startup disk (the disk with system
software on it that you use to start up your computer; the startup disk's icon
should be in the upper-right corner of your screen). If not, click Switch Disk
until you see the name of your startup disk.

Click the Install button.

A status screen shows you the progress of the installation. When the process
is complete, you see a message confirming that installation was successful.

Click Quit to leave the Installer program.

Youre now ready to set up At Ease exactly as you want it. Turn to
Chapter 3 for instructions.

Installing At Ease on Your Computer

9






Setting Up At Ease for Users

This chapter describes the basic procedures to set up At Ease for your

computer's users.

opening the At Ease Setup program

setting an administrator password
registering yourself as the At Ease owner
registering other users

duplicating the privileges of an existing user
removing users

making changes to a user's access privileges
turning At Ease on

11



12

Opening the At Ease Setup program

Double-click this icon
to open the At Ease
Setup Folder.

Chapter 3

You use the At Ease Setup program to prepare your computer for use with At
Ease Follow these steps to open the program:

Double-click the At Ease Setup Folder icon in the hard disk window to open the folder.

Your window may not look exactly the same as the one shown here

EI=——— Macintosh H =———-[015
4 items 72 MB in disk TE6.2 MB available
<+

Systern Folder Docurnents Applications

At Ease Setup Folder

=l

5] [2

Double-click the At Ease Setup icon to start the program.

@

&t Eaze Setup

A Welcome screen appears.
Click the OK button.

The At Ease Setup window appears.

At Ease Setup

At Fase™ @® 0ff Ol]n

‘four Macintosh will start up with Finder.

Users:

[

5| (Qupioare)




Getting on-screen instructions for At Ease Setup

Click here to advance
to the next panel of
the Help window.

If you prefer, you can use on-screen instructions instead of—or in addition
to—the instructions in the rest of this chapter. The instructions available
depend on which version of system software you are using.

On-screen instructions with system software version 7.0 or 71

If you are using system software version 70 or 71, the following button and
text appear on each panel in the At Ease Setup program.

If you need additional help, press this button to get more
= infarmation about this window.

To get on-screen instructions, follow these steps:
Click the button with the question mark icon.

An At Ease Setup Help window appears.

At Ease Setup Help

This iz the main window of the At Ease Setup application.

At the top of the screen are two buttons:

@ Off Dl]n

‘four Macintosh will start up with Finder.

To make At Ease active the next time you start oI restart your
computer, click On. You should completely set up At Ease before you
click On.

To tum off At Ease and make the Finder active the next time you

start or restart your computer, click Off. Click here when you are
I - o
(Previeus | [ Nemt | finished reviewing the
Help window.

Read the information in the Help window.
If there is a button labeled Next, click it to see an additional Help panel.
To return to a panel youve already seen, dlick the button labeled Previous.

When you have finished reviewing the information in the Help window, click Done.

Setting Up At Ease for Users

13



14

Chapter 3

On-screen instructions with system software version 7.5 or later

If you are using system software version 7.5 or later, step-by-step on-screen
instructions for using the At Ease Setup program are available through a
feature called Apple Guide The following text appears on the opening screen
of the the At Ease Setup program:

2 Use the Guide menu to open the At Ease Setup Guide
for additional help on using At Ease Setup.

Pull down the Guide menu (marked with the @ icon near the right end of the menu bar)
and choose At Ease Setup Guide.

About Help...

Show Balloons

At Ease Setup Guide 37

The At Ease Setup Guide access window appears.

[
At Ease Se E E m
@'Guide =
UI e Topics Index Look For
To start, click Topics, Index, or [
Lock For, |
Topics shows general categories,
and Index lists keywords,
Look For lets vou search for help
according to kevwords you type.
=

Whenever you use At Ease Setup Guide, its window—either this access
window or a panel displaying instructions—remainsin front of other
windows. If the window gets in your way, you can move it by dragging its
title bar (the gray bar across the top of the window). Instruction panels also
have a zoom box in the upper-right corner that lets you quickly reduce the
sze of the panel.



Notice the three buttons at the top of the window: Topics, Index, and Look For.

=) (=] =]

Topics Index Look For

At Ease Setup Guide gives you three ways of finding information:

= Topics letsyou choose from alist of general subjects; it islike the table of
contents in a book.

= Index letsyou choose from an alphabetical list of more specific subjects; it
islike the index in a book.

» Look For lets you search for information related to a specific word or
phrase that you type

Getting information with the Topics button
If you prefer to find information by topic, follow these steps:

In the At Ease Setup Guide access window, click the Topics button.
A list of general topics appears on the left side of the window.
Click the desired topic area in the list of topics.

When you cdlick any topic area, alist of related questions appears on the right
sde of the At Ease Setup Guide access window.

Click the desired phrase or question in the list on the right, and then click OK. (Or
double-click the phrase or question.)

A small window appears with information or instructions. If the information
requires more than one panel, the right arrow in the lower-right corner is
active. You can click this arrow to move to the next panel of the instructions

When you have finished reading the information or following the instructions on all the
panels in the sequence, click the Topics button in the lower-left corner to return to the At
Ease Setup Guide access window. Or, if you are finished using At Ease Setup Guide,
click the close box in the upper-left corner to close At Ease Setup Guide.

Setting Up At Ease for Users

15



16

Chapter 3

Getting information with the Index button
If you prefer to find information by index term, follow these steps:

In the At Ease Setup Guide access window, click the Index button.
An alphabetical list of subjects appears on the left side of the window.
If necessary, scroll through the alphabetical list until the desired subject appears.

You can scroll through the list either by dragging the dider to the desired
letter or by using the scroll bar at the right of the list.

Click the desired subject in the alphabetical list.

When you dick any index entry, alist of related questions appears on the
right side of the At Ease Setup Guide access window.

Click the desired phrase or question in the list on the right, and then click OK. (Or
double-click the phrase or question.)

A small window appears with information or instructions. If the information
requires more than one panel, the right arrow in the lower-right corner is
active You can click this arrow to move to the next panel of the instructions

When you have finished reading the information or following the instructions on all the
panels in the sequence, click the Topics button in the lower-left corner to return to the At
Ease Setup Guide access window. Or, if you are finished using At Ease Setup Guide,
click the close box in the upper-left corner to close At Ease Setup Guide.

Getting information with the Look For button

If you prefer to find information by searching for a specific word or phrase,
follow these steps:

In the At Ease Setup Guide access window, click the Look For button.
A small box appears on the left side of the window, where you can type text.

Click the arrow button to the left of the text box (or click inside the text box) to activate
the box.



Type the desired word or phrase in the text box and then click Search.

When you dlick Search, alist of questions related to the word or phrase you
typed appears on the right side of the At Ease Setup Guide access window.

If At Ease Setup Guide is unable to locate any information on the word or
phrase you typed, you Il see a message to that effect on the right side of the
access window. Try typing a different word or phrase

Click the desired phrase or question in the list on the right, and then click OK. (Or
double-click the phrase or question.)

A small window appears with information or instructions. If the information
requires more than one panel, the right arrow in the lower-right corner is
active You can dlick this arrow to move to the next pane of the instructions.

When you have finished reading the information or following the instructions on all the
panels in the sequence, click the Topics button in the lower-left corner to return to the At
Ease Setup Guide access window. Or, if you are finished using At Ease Setup Guide,
click the close box in the upper-left corner to close At Ease Setup Guide.

Setting an administrator password

To prevent other users from changing access privileges, the At Ease owner
needs to set an administrator passwvord. Only users who know this password
will be able to change access privileges in the At Ease Setup program.

IMPORTANT If you do not set an administrator password, every user will have
access to the At Ease Setup program and can change access privileges for
any user (including the owner).

Choose Change Password from the Options menu.

Options

Change Password...
Change User Greeting...

Add Item To All Users...
Remove Item From RIl Users...

Setting Up At Ease for Users

17



18

Chapter 3

The Change Password screen appears.

Change Password

Enter your new password information:

Enter old password:
Enter new password: | Type the paSSWOI’d here.
e e | T — Retype the password here to confirm.

Clue Coptional):

Type a clue here to help you
remember the password.

Type an administrator password in the box labeled “Enter new password.”

You can type up to 3L characters. As you type, dots (ses) appear in place of
the text so that anyone nearby will be unable to see what password you have
typed. Be sure to choose a password that only you would know.

Retype the administrator password in the box labeled “Reenter new password” to
confirm it.

If you wish, click inside the box labeled “Clue” and type a clue that will help you
remember your password.

The due will appear each time you are asked to provide the administrator
passwvord. As with the password itself, be sure to choose a clue that only you
will recognize

Click OK.

In the future, you will need to provide the administrator password before you
can use the At Ease Setup program. You can change the password at any time,
by following the same steps as when you set the passvord—but only after
entering the original password.

If youve forgotten the password, see “If You Forget the Administrator
Password” in Chapter 5



Registering yourself as the At Ease owner

Before you register other users, you should register yourself as the At Ease

owner—that is, the person who controls other users access on the computer.

Follow these steps:

Click the New button in the At Ease Setup screen

At Ease™

Users:

At Ease Setup

@ 0ff DI]n

Your Macintosh will start up with Finder.

I

g Duplicate

The New User screen appears.

Click here to add
yourself as the first user.

New User

Type your name here.

User Name: | |

Password: |

After startup: @ use the At Ease panels

installed items and zelected menu iterms.

() switch to restricted Finder
User will use a restricted version of the Finder. User
will only have access to installed iterns and options.

User will stay in At Ease. User will only have access to

Click this button so that you will

) switch to regular Finder
User will use the regular Finder. User will have full
access to the computer and all of its contents.

start up with the regular Finder

Page 1 of 4. [ Cancel ] [Preuious] [[ Ment

)

Type your name in the upper box.

Click in the lower box and type a password for yourself.

Each time you start up the computer, you will be required to provide this
password as part of the log-in process. (You can also use the administrator

password to log in as yourself or any other

user)

Setting Up At Ease for Users

Type a password for yourself here.

(the traditional Macintosh desktop).

19



20

Click the “switch to regular Finder” button.
Note that the Next button changes to a Done button.
Click the Done button.

You return to the At Ease Setup screen. Your name appears in the list
of users.

Registering other users

Chapter 3

Everyone else who will use your computer must be registered in the At Ease
Setup program. At Ease allows you to register up to 40 users (including the
owner) with different access privileges. Unless they know someone elsgs
password, unregistered users will not be able to proceed past the At Ease
Welcome screen when starting up the computer.

The steps you follow to register a user depend on what working environment
you want to assign the user:

= At Ease panels Users who start up with the At Ease panels seeasmple,
easy-to-use interface where programs and documents are easily accessible
Asthe At Ease owner, you can limit an At Ease user's access to programs
and documents, menu commands, locations for opening and saving, and
more At Easeis a particularly good working environment for novice or
young Macintosh users. For a complete description of the At Ease panels
interface, see Appendix A.

= Restricted Finder Users who start up with the restricted Finder see an
interface that looks much like the traditional Finder (or Macintosh
desktop). But unlike the regular Finder, the restricted Finder option lets the
At Ease owner limit the user's access in many of the same ways as the At
Ease panels The restricted Finder is a good working environment for more
experienced Macintosh users whose access you want to control. For a
description of the restricted Finder interface, see Appendix B.

= Regular Finder Users who start up with the regular Finder see the traditional
Macintosh desktop. They have free access to all the documents and
programs stored on the computer’s hard disk. The regular Finder is an
appropriate working environment for yourself (as the At Ease owner)
and any other users who should have unlimited access to the computer’s
contents.



For each user, decide which working environment is appropriate and follow
the complete sequence of steps in the corresponding section below.

Registering an At Ease user

To register a user who will start up with the At Ease panels, follow these

steps:

Click the New button in the At Ease Setup screen.

At Ease Setup

At Base™ ®orr  (FRO0n

Your Macintosh will start up with Finder.

Users:

5 Duplicate

& Channing ((New.. H— Click here to add a new user.

Page 1 of the user setup pages appears. This is where you specify the user's

name, password, and working environment.

Type the user’s name in the upper box.

New User 8

User Name: [Jay |

After startup: @ use the At Ease panels

User will stay in At Ease. User will only have access to
installed items and selected menu iterms.

() switch to restricted Finder
User will use a restricted version of the Finder. User
will only have access to installed iterns and options.

> switch to regular Finder
User will use the regular Finder. User will have full
acess to the computer and all of its contents.

Page 1 of < [ Cancel ] [Preuious] [[ Nent ]]

Type the user's
name here.

Setting Up At Ease for Users

21



22

Chapter 3

If you want to give this user a password, click in the lower box and type the password.

A password provides privacy for the user. Other At Ease users and restricted
Finder users cart access documents that the user savesin his or her personal
folder without providing the password. (As the At Ease owner, you—along
with any other user who starts up with the regular Finder—have access to
everything on the computer.) Passwords are generally unnecessary for young
children, who probably dorit need privacy on the computer and may not
understand the concept of passwvords.

New User i

User Name: |Jay

Password: |setter]

After startup: @ use the At Ease panels
User will stay in At Ease. User will only have access ta
inztalled items and selected menu iterns.

If you wish, type a password
for the user here.

() switch to restricted Finder
User will use a restricted version of the Finder. User
will only have access to installed items and options.

() switch to regular Finder
User will use the reqular Finder. User will have full
access to the computer and all of its contents.

Page 1 of 4. [ Cancel ] [Preuious] [[ Nezxt ]]

If you assign a password for this user, he or she will be required to provide it
each time he or shelogsin. Be sure to make a note of the password so that
you can inform the user of it.

Users can change their passwords whenever they like But you can always log
in as any user by providing the administrator password.



4

All the application
programs on your
startup disk appear in
this list.

Click the Next button.

Page 2 of the user setup pages appears Thisis where you specify the
application programs and other items this user can have access to.

Jay

i

Items for this User:

[

Click here to give the user access

Add Applications...

2

Page Z of 4.

[ cancel ] [Previous] [ Next ||

Click the Add Applications button.

to application programs.

At Ease searches your startup disk for all application programs. After afew

moments, the Add Applications screen appears, listing al the programs that
were found in the list on the left. (If you have a very large hard disk, it may

take awhile for the Add Applications screen to appear)

Add Applications

Disk: | Macintosh HD -

<# Mouse Practice
2 AppleCD Audio Play
4} At Ease Setup

<& ClarislWorks

[ Desktop Patterns
gZiEarth Explorer™

aFind File

gZiHyperCard

Items for this User:

»> Add »>»
Remove

[ cancel | |

ok ||

Note: Apple Il programs do not appear in thislist. To add Apple Il programs,

you must use the Find Items command, explained in steps 11-16 of these

instructions.

Setting Up At Ease for Users

23



24

If necessary, use this —{— pisk: [ macintosh HD

pop-up menu to
indicate which disk
to search.

Click the names of —|

the programs that
you want to give
the user access
to in this list.

Chapter 3

Select any programs that you want the user to have access to.

If you purchased At Ease as a software package, it came with a program
called Mouse Practice If the user hasrit had experience using the mouse,
be sure to indude Mouse Practice among the items you select.

To select more than one item in the list, hold down the Shift key while you
dick the names of the items.

Click this button to give the user
access to the selected programs.

Add Applications

Items for this User:

<# Mouse Practice
2 AppleCD Audio Playe
{}>At Ease Setup

, Clarislorks

_*t Earth Explorer™

The selected programs

(>> Add > | will appear in this list
after you click Add.
-_Remoue

)HIJDEIEBIU

(o) Co )

Click Add.

The selected items move from the list on the left into the “Items for this
User” list on the right.

As a shortcut, you can double-click programs or drag them from the list on
the left to the list on the right.

If you want to give the user access to programs on another disk, use the Disk pop-up
menu to view its contents. (If not, skip to step 10.)

To search afloppy disk other than the one currently in a floppy drive, select
the current floppy disk in the Disk pop-up menu and click the Eject button.
Then insert the floppy disk you want to search.



10

If you give the user access to programs on a CD-ROM disc or afloppy disk,
the disk must be present in adrive in order for the user to open and use those
programs. For programs on a CD-ROM disc, the disc must also be available
to usersin the CD-ROM Preferences screen. (See “ Customizing Access to
CD-ROM Discs’ in Chapter 4 for more information.) For programs on a
floppy disk, the user must also have access privileges to open and save on
floppy disks, as described in steps 23 and 24 of this section.

Select the desired programs and click the Add button.
When you have finished adding programs, click OK.

You return to page 2 of the user setup pages. The programs you added now
appear in the “Items for this User” list. (If you later decide to remove a
program, select it in thislist and click the Remove button))

Jay i
Items for this User:
<& ClarisWorks |7
[& earth Explorer™
ypercard
(_Find items... | Click here to give the user
access to other items, such as
documents, control panels, or
| Apple menu items.
Page 2 of 2 [ cancel ] [Previous ] [ Next ||

Setting Up At Ease for Users

25



11  If you want to give the user access to any other items—for example, documents,
individual control panels, or Apple menu items such as the Calculator—click the Find
Items button. (If not, skip to step 16.)

Type part or all of the
If necessary, use this desired item name here.

pop-Uup menu to

. . . Find |Items
indicate which disk
to search. Name contains: | | [ Fina )
Disk: F Macintosh HD vI Eject
Items found on disk: Items for this User:
<7 %Elarislm:rks <]
. i _> Add >> Earth Explorer™
Any matching items - &iHypercard
will appear in this list. || ||
i i
Info

Note: You can also use the Find Items screen to give users access to shared
disks or file servers. For instructions, see “Giving Users Access to Shared
Disks’ in Chapter 4.

12 Type part or all of the item name in the upper box.

Typing part of the name can be a useful shortcut. However, if you type too
short a selection, you may find more items than you want. For example,
typing “car” would find all of the following items: “car,” “carnation,” “car
repairs’ “day care’ and “scarf”

13  If necessary, use the Disk pop-up menu to indicate which disk you want to search.

To search afloppy disk other than the one currently in a floppy drive, select
the current floppy disk in the Disk pop-up menu and click the Eject button.
Then insert the floppy disk you want to search.

If you give the user access to items on a CD-ROM disc or afloppy disk, the
disk must be present in adrive in order for the user to open and use those
items. For items on a CD-ROM disc, the disc must also be available to users
in the CD-ROM Preferences screen. (See “ Customizing Access to CD-ROM
Discs’ in Chapter 4 for more information.) For programs on afloppy disk, the
user must also have access privileges to open and save on floppy disks, as
described in steps 23 and 24 of this section.

26 ' Chapter 3



14

15

16

17

Leave this button
selected if you want
to limit somewhat the
menu items available

totheuser._ll & Restricted

fJH"
C“Ck th|s button |f you 1 A1 menu items, including New Falder, Delete, and Rename.

want to give the user
access to the most
possible At Ease
menu commands.

Click the Find button.

A list appears on the left, showing all items on the selected disk whose names

contain the text you typed.
Select the desired items and click the Add button.

To select more than one item in the list, hold down the Shift key while you
dick the names of the items.

As a shortcut, you can double-dick items or drag them from the list on the
|eft to the list on the right.

When you have finished adding items, click OK.

You return to page 2 of the user setup pages. The items you added now
appear in the “Items for this User” list. (If you later decide to remove an item,
select it in thislist and click the Remove button))

Click the Next button.

Page 3 of the user setup pages appears. Thisiswhere you can specify
which menu commands the user will see (For more information about
the commands available in the At Ease menus, see “At Ease Menus’ in
Appendix A)

Click this button if you want to limit the user
to the minimal set of menu commands.

Jay 8
Menus
L) Minimal

Only basic menu items such as Clase, Restart, and Shut Down.

#ls0 includes certain menu items like Chooser , Get Info, and Find.

Depending on other security restrictions, certain menu itemns may
not be awailable even if this option is selected.
Speech

[ Speak button names
At Ease button names are spoken when pointed to by the rmouse.

Page 3 of < [ Cancel ] [Preuious] [[ Nent ]]

Setting Up At Ease for Users

27



28

Chapter 3

18

19

20

If you want to limit user access to basic menu commands, click the Minimal button to
select it.

This option restricts the user to such basic menu commands as Close, Quit,
Restart, and Shut Down. The user cannot rename or delete files, create new
folders, or access the Chooser or the Control Panels folder in the Apple menu.

If you want to give the user somewhat more access to menu commands, leave the
Restricted button selected.

This option adds access to the Get Info command, the Find command, and
the Chooser desk accessory to the Minimal menu command set, but the user
still does not have access to commands for renaming or deleting files or
creating new folders

If you want to give the user access to the most possible menu commands, click the All
button.

This option allows the user to perform awider variety of file-management
tasks, including renaming and deleting his or her own files, creating new
folders, and changing the view of items on the At Ease screen.

Certain menu commands may be unavailable even when the All menu option
is selected. For example, users who don't have access privileges to open and
save items on floppy disks worit see the Copy To Floppy and Copy From
Floppy commands.



21

Click here to activate _ I~ = ¢ eak button names

the spoken button
names feature of
At Ease.

If you want to activate the spoken button names feature of At Ease, click the checkbox
labeled “Speak button names.”

At Ease gives you the option of having the computer speak the name of each
button as the pointer passes over it on the screen. (This feature can be useful
for children who have not yet learned to read or for people with visua
disabilities)

If you have attached a sound to an At Ease button (as described in “Adding
and Removing Button Sounds’ in Chapter 4), the computer will play the
sound instead of speaking the name of the button.

IMPORTANT Before you use the spoken button names feature, you should turn
off virtual memory in the Memory control panel.

Jay i}
Menus
) Minimal

Only basic menu iterns such as Close, Restart, and Shut Down.
@ Restricted

#lza includes certain menu items like Chooser, Get Infa, and Find.

AN

&1 menu items, including Mew Folder, Delete, and Rename.

[epending on other security restrictions, certain menu items may
not be available even if thiz option is selected.

Speech

#t Eage button names are spoken when pointed to by the mousze.

Page 3 of 4 [ cancel | [Previous] [ Nent ||

Setting Up At Ease for Users

29



30

Click this button to let
the user open and
save files in any

22

folder on any disk.

Leave this button — 4@ oniy...

selected to limit the

user to one, both, or

neither of the save
locations shown.

Chapter 3

23

24

Click the Next button.

Page 4 of the user setup pages appears Thisiswhere you can set security
features for this user.

Jay i

Security

Allow this user to open and save their documents:
a e

4
Opens and saves allowed in any folder on any disk.

Opens and saves are only allowed in the selected locations below.

[]...on a floppy disk

Opens and saves are allowed on floppy disks.

[4] ...in the user's folder
Opens and saves are allowed in user ‘s folder on startup disk.

] Allow the user to make screen captures
[ Allow the user unrestricted access to the Finder

Page 4of <. [ cancel ] [Previous | [ Done ||

If you want the user to be able to open and save files in any folder on any disk, click the
Anywhere button. Then skip to step 25.

This option gives the user the greatest freedom of file management, but it
limits the owner’s control over the arrangement of items on the computer's
disks and also limits the privacy of other users.

When a user with this option chooses Save or Save Asin a program, the
dialog box that appears suggests the user's folder as the save location—nbut the
user can use the dialog box to choose any location.

If you want to limit where the user can open and save items, leave the Only button
selected, then use the checkboxes to specify a location or locations.

= To alow the user to open and save both in the user's folder and on floppy
disks, make sure both checkboxes are selected.

= To allow the user to open and save only on afloppy disk, select the “on a
floppy disk” checkbox and deselect the “in the user's folder” checkbox.

» To allow the user to open and save only in the user’s folder, deselect the “on
afloppy disk” checkbox and select the “in the user's folder” checkbox.

= To prevent the user from opening or saving anywhere, make sure neither
checkbox is selected.



25

When this checkbox — 4 fijow the user to make screen captures

is selected, the user
can make screen
captures.

If you want the user to be able to make screen captures, click the “Allow the user to
make screen captures” checkbox to select it; if not, leave it deselected.

Macintosh system software includes a screen-capturing feature that lets you
take a “snapshot” of what's currently on the screen by holding down the
Command (3) and Shift keys while you type the number 3 If the “Allow the
user to make screen captures’ checkbox is selected, this user will have access
to this feature

Jay 8

Security

Allow this user to open and save their documents:
) Anywhere
Opens and saves allowed in any folder on any disk.
@ 0nly...
Opens and £aves are only allowed in the selected lacations below.
[]...on a floppy disk
Opens and saves are allowed on floppy disks.
[ ...in the user's folder
Opens and saves are allowed in user’s folder on startup disk.

[ Allow the user unrestricted access to the Finder

Page 4 of < [ Cancel ] [Preuious][ Done ]]

Note: Screen captures are automatically stored in the user's folder. If this user

does not have the privileges to open and save items in the user's folder, the
screen-capturing feature is not available and the checkbox will be dimmed.

Setting Up At Ease for Users

31



32

C”le this checkbox to _ I ilow the user unrestricted access to the Finder
give the user access

to the regular Finder
in addition to At Ease.

Chapter 3

26

27

If you want to give the user access to the regular Finder, click the “Allow the user
unrestricted access to the Finder” checkbox; if not, leave it deselected.

To give users even more freedom of file management, you can allow them
unrestricted access to the regular Finder (the Macintosh desktop).When you
select this option for a user, he or she will have access to all the documents
and programs stored on the computer's hard disks. For that reason, you should
consider carefully which users (if any) should be given this option.

Jay 8

Security

Allow this user to open and save their documents:
) Anywhere
Dpens and saves allowed in any folder on any disk.

@ Only...

Opens and saves are only allowed in the selected locations below .

[]...on a floppy disk

Opens and saves are allowed on floppy disks.

[ ...in the user's folder
Opens and saves are allowed in user's folder on startup disk.

[J Allow the user to make screen captures

Page 4of <. [ cancel ] [Previous | [ Done ||

Activating this option is different from setting the regular Finder as the user's
working environment. In this case, the user will start up with the At Ease
panels but can switch to the regular Finder using a menu command in the
Special menu. (A password is not required for the user to switch to the regular
Finder)

Click the Done button.

You are now finished registering this user. If you want to change this user's
access privileges in the future, you can always return to At Ease Setup and
make any needed changes. (See “Making Changes to a User's Access
Privileges’ later in this chapter for instructions)

If you have additional usersto register, return to “ Registering Other Users’
earlier in this chapter and follow the appropriate set of instructions for the
next user.



2

Registering a restricted Finder user

To register a user who will start up with the restricted Finder, follow these

steps:

Click the New button in the At Ease Setup screen.

At Ease Setup

At Ease™

@ 0ff onn

four Macintosh will start up with At Ease.

Users:
§ channing <]
i Jay

=

Remove
Duplicate

| Click here to add
a new user.

Page 1 of the user setup pages appears. This is where you specify the user's
name, password, and working environment.

Type the user’s name in the upper box.

New User

User Name: [Mary

After startup: @ use the At Ease panels
User will stay in At Ease. User will only have access to
inztalled items and selected menu iterns.

() switch to restricted Finder
User will use a restricted version of the Finder. User
will only have acceszs to installed items and options.

() switch to regular Finder
User will use the regular Finder. User will have full
access to the computer and all of its contents.

Type the user's
name here.

Page 1 of 4.

[ Cancel ] [Preuious] [[ Next ]]

Setting Up At Ease for Users

33



34

Chapter 3

If you wish to give this user a password, click in the lower box and type the password.

A password provides privacy for the user. Other restricted Finder users and At
Ease users cant access documents that the user savesin his or her personal
folder without providing the password. (As the At Ease owner, you—along
with any other user who starts up with the regular Finder—have access to
everything on the computer.) Passwords are generally unnecessary for young
children, who probably dorit need privacy on the computer and may not
understand the concept of passwvords.

New User 8

User Name: |Mary

Password: |guidebooks]

After startup: @ use the At Ease panels

User will stay in At Ease. User will only have access to
installed items and selected menu iterns.

() switch to restricted Finder
User will use a restricted version of the Finder. User
will only have acceszs to installed items and options.

{ switch to regular Finder
User will use the regular Finder. User will have full
access to the computer and all of its contents.

If you wish, type a password
for the user here.

Page 1 of < [ Cancel ] [Preuious] [[ Nent ]]

If you assign a password for this user, he or she will be required to provide it
each time he or shelogsin. Be sure to make a note of the password so that
you can inform the user of it.

Users can change their passwords whenever they like But you can always log
in as any user by providing the administrator password.

Click the “switch to restricted Finder” button.



5

All the application
programs on your
startup disk appear in
this list.

Click the Next button.

Page 2 of the user setup pages appears Thisis where you specify the
application programs and other items this user can have access to.

Click here to give the user access to

Mary i
Items for this User:
7]
Add Applications...
=
Page 2 of 2 [ cancel ] [Previous ] [ Nexut ||

Click the Add Applications button.

application programs.

At Ease searches your startup disk for all application programs. After afew

moments, the Add Applications screen appears, listing al the programs that
were found in the list on the left. (If you have a very large hard disk, it may

take awhile for the Add Applications screen to appear)

Add Applications

Disk: | Macintosh HD -

<# Mouse Practice

2 AppleCD Audio Playe
4} At Ease Setup

<& ClarislWorks

[ nesktop Patterns
gZiEarth Explorer™

aFind File

gZiHyperCard

Items for this User:

»> Add »>»
Remove

[ cancel | |

ok ||

Note: Apple Il programs do not appear in thislist. To add Apple Il programs
you must use the Find Items command, explained in steps 12—17 of these

instructions.

Setting Up At Ease for Users

35



7  Select any programs that you want the user to have access to.

If you purchased At Ease as a software package, it came with a program
called Mouse Practice If the user hasrit had experience using the mouse,
be sure to indude Mouse Practice among the items you select.

To select more than one item in the list, hold down the Shift key while you
dick the names of the items.

Click this button to give the user
access to the selected programs.

If necessary, use this |[E——————— ndd|Apulications
) pop-up r.nenu. 10— —pisk: [ Macintosh iD v Items for this User:
indicate which disk @ Mouse Practice

to search. &3 AppleCD Audio PI
mp';:se s:tu'lf oue The selected programs
 ClarisWorks @ will appear in this list
) esktop Patterns after you click Add.
Click the names of s Earth Explorer™

the programs that you
want to give the user

access to in [cancel | [ ok

this list.

8  Click Add.

The selected items move from the list on the | eft into the “ Items for this
User” list on the right.

As a shortcut, you can double-click programs or drag them from the list on
the | eft to the list on the right.

36 ' Chapter 3



10
11

If you want to give the user access to programs on another disk, use the Disk pop-up
menu to view its contents. (If not, skip to step 11.)

If you want to search a floppy disk other than the one currently in a floppy
drive select the current floppy disk in the Disk pop-up menu and click the
Eject button. Then insert the floppy disk you want to search.

If you give the user access to programs on a CD-ROM disc or afloppy disk,
the disk must be present in adrive in order for the user to open and use those
programs. For programs on a CD-ROM disc, the disc must also be available
to usersin the CD-ROM Preferences screen. (See “ Customizing Access to
CD-ROM Discs’ in Chapter 4 for more information.) For programs on a
floppy disk, the user must also have access privileges to open and save on
floppy disks, as described in steps 23 and 24 of this section.

Select the desired programs and click the Add button.
When you have finished adding programs, click OK.

You return to page 2 of the user setup pages. The programs you added now
appear in the “Items for this User” list. (If you later decide to remove a
program, select it in thislist and click the Remove button.)

Mary 8
Items for this User:
<& ClarislWorks ]
[ Earth Explorer™
Siupercard
& Jigsaw Puzzle ) .
Note Pad (__Find items... _} Click here to give the user
&% simpleTent access to other items, such as
documents, control panels, or
| Apple menu items.
=
Page 2 of 4. [ cancel ] [Previous ] [ Next ||

Setting Up At Ease for Users

37



12  If you want to give the user access to any other items—for example, documents,
individual control panels, or Apple menu items such as the Calculator—click the Find
Items button. (If not, skip to step 17.)

Type part or all of the
desired item name here.

Find [Items
If necessary, use this Name contains: (| | [ Fina
~ Ppop-upmenuto 4 pisk: [ macintosh AD__v'] Eject
|nd|cate Wh|Ch d|5k Items found on disk: Items for this User:
to search. ] Clarislorks ]
) ) Earth Explorer™
Any matching items &iHypercard
will appear in this list. - -
Info

Note: You can also use the Find Items screen to give users access to shared
disks or file servers. For instructions, see “Giving Users Access to Shared
Disks’ in Chapter 4.

13 Type part or all of the item name in the upper box.

Typing part of the name can be a useful shortcut. However, if you type too
short a selection, you may find more items than you want. For example,
typing “car” would find all of the following items: “car,” “carnation,” “car
repairs’ “day care’ and “scarf”

14  If necessary, use the Disk pop-up menu to indicate which disk you want to search.

If you want to search a floppy disk other than the one currently in a floppy
drive select the current floppy disk in the Disk pop-up menu and click the
Eject button. Then insert the floppy disk you want to search.

If you give the user access to items on a CD-ROM disc or afloppy disk, the
disk must be present in adrive in order for the user to open and use those
items. For items on a CD-ROM disc, the disc must also be available to users
in the CD-ROM Preferences screen. (See “ Customizing Access to CD-ROM
Discs’ in Chapter 4 for more information.) For programs on a floppy disk, the
user must also have access privileges to open and save on floppy disks, as
described in steps 23 and 24 of this section.

38 ' Chapter 3



15

16

17

18

When this checkbox
is selected, the user
has access to most
control panels and
can change the way
the computer is

customized. —+—— ] Control Panels

Other Apple Menu Items
. Access to items other than Chooser and Control Panels.
When this checkbox |

is selected, the user
has access to most
Apple menu items
other than the
Chooser and
control panels.

Click the Find button.

A list appears on the left, showing all items on the selected disk whose names
contain the text you typed.

Select the desired items and click the Add button.

To select more than one item in the list, hold down the Shift key while you
dick the names of the items.

As a shortcut, you can double-dick items or drag them from the list on the
|eft to the list on the right.

When you have finished adding items, click OK.

You return to page 2 of the user setup pages. The items you added now
appear in the “Items for this User” list. (If you later decide to remove an item,
select it in thislist and click the Remove button))

Click the Next button.

Page 3 of the user setup pages appears Thisis where you specify which
Apple menu items the user will see (You can select al, none, or any
combination of options)

When this checkbox is selected, the user has access to the Chooser
desk accessory and can select printers and other devices.

Maly 8
Apple Menu ltems
<] Chooser

Access to the Chooser desk accessory .

Access to Contral Panels.

Page 3 of < [ cancel ] [Previous ] [ Neut ||

Setting Up At Ease for Users

39



40

19

20

21

22

Click this button to let
the user open and
save files in any
folder on any disk.

Leave thisbutton Il & ony...

selected to limit the
user to one, both, or
neither of the save
locations shown.

23

Chapter 3

If you want the user to be able to use the Chooser to select printers and other devices,
leave the Chooser checkbox selected; if not, click the checkbox to deselect it.

If you want the user to be able to open control panels and make changes to the way the
computer is customized, click the Control Panels checkbox to select it; if not, leave the
checkbox deselected.

Even if you donit select the Control Panels checkbox, you can give the user
access to individual control panels using the Find Items dialog box, described
in steps 12-17 of these instructions

If you want the user to have access to all other Apple menu items, leave the Other Apple
Menu Items checkbox selected; if not, click the checkbox to deselect it.

Click the Next button.

Page 4 of the user setup pages appears Thisiswhere you can set security
features for this user.

Mary i}

Security
Allow this user to open and save their documents:

A here
4
Opens and saves allowed in any folder on any dizk.

Opens and saves are only allowed in the selected locations below .

[]...on a floppy disk

Opens and saves are allowed on floppy disks.

[<] ...in the user's folder
Opens and saves are allowed in user s folder on startup disk.

] Allow the user to make screen captures

Page 4of 4. [ cancel | [Previous] [ Done ||

If you want the user to be able to open and save files in any folder on any disk, click the
Anywhere button. Then skip to step 25.

This option gives the user the greatest freedom of file management, but it
limits the administrator's control over the arrangement of items on the
computer's disks and also limits the privacy of other users



24 If you want to limit where the user can open and save items, leave the Only button
selected, then use the checkboxes to specify a location or locations:

» To allow the user to open and save both in the user's folder and on floppy

= To alow the user to open and save only on afloppy disk, select the “on a

= To allow the user to open and save only in the user's folder, deselect the “on

disks, make sure both checkboxes are sdl ected.

floppy disk” checkbox and deselect the “in the user's folder” checkbox.

afloppy disk” checkbox and select the “in the user's folder” checkbox.

= To prevent the user from opening or saving anywhere, make sure neither

checkbox is selected.

25 If you want the user to be able to make screen captures, click the “Allow the user to
make screen captures” checkbox to select it; if not, leave it deselected.

Macintosh system software includes a screen-capturing feature that lets you
take a “snapshot” of what's currently on the screen by holding down the

Command (3) and Shift keys while you type the number 3 If the “Allow the
user to make screen captures’ checkbox is selected, this user will have access

to this feature

When this checkbox |
is selected, the user
can make screen

Mary 8

T | Allow the user to make screen captures

Security
Allow this user to open and save their documents:
{2 Anywhere

Opens and saves allowed in any folder on any disk.

@ Only...
Opens and saves are only allowed in the selected locations below.
...on a floppy disk
Opens and saves are allowed on floppy disks.
[ ...in the user's folder
Opens and saves are allowed in user’s folder on startup disk.

captures.

Page 4of 4. [ Cancel ] [Preuious] [[ Done ]]

Note: Screen captures are automatically stored in the user's folder. If this user

does not have the privileges to open and save items in the user's folder, the
screen-capturing feature is not available and the checkbox will be dimmed.

Setting Up At Ease for Users

41



26  Click the Done button.

You are now finished registering this user. If you want to change this user's
access privileges in the future, you can always return to At Ease Setup and
make any needed changes. (See “Making Changes to a User's Access
Privileges’ later in this chapter for instructions)

If you have additional usersto register, return to “ Registering Other Users’
earlier in this chapter and follow the appropriate set of instructions for the
next user.

Registering a regular Finder user

To register a user who will start up with the regular Finder, follow these steps:

1  Click the New button in the At Ease Setup screen.

At Ease Setup

AtBse”  [Jeur @foum

‘four Macintosh will start up with Finder.

Users:

& Channing ] [ New... H— Click here to add a new user.
i Jay

B rery Copen—)
5

Page 1 of the user setup pages appears. This is where you specify the user's
name, password, and working environment.

42 ' Chapter 3



2  Typethe user’s name in the upper box.

New User 8
User Name: [[Jonn | Type the user's

passwors: [ name here.

After startup: @ use the At Ease panels

User will stay in At Ease. User will only have access to
installed items and selected menu iterms.

() switch to restricted Finder
User will use a restricted version of the Finder. User
will only have access to installed iterns and options.

> switch to regular Finder
User will use the regular Finder. User will have full
acess to the computer and all of its contents.

Page 1 of < [ Cancel ] [Preuious] [[ Nent ]]

3 Ifyou wish to give this user a password, click in the lower box and type the password.

It's a good idea to assign a password to each regular Finder user. If you dorit,
At Ease users and restricted Finder users can log in as aregular Finder user
and have access to everything on the computer.

New User i

User Name: |.Juhn

Password: [pianissimg | If you wish, type a password

for the user here.

After startup: (@ use the At Ease panels

Uzer will stay in At Ease. User will only have access to
installed iterns and selected renu iterns.

) switch to restricted Finder
User will use a restricted version of the Finder. User
will only have access to installed items and options.

> switch to regular Finder
Uzer will use the regular Finder. User will have full
access to the computer and all of its contents.

Page 1 of . [ cancel ] [Previous] [ Next ||

If you assign a password for this user, he or she will be required to provide it
each time he or shelogsin. Be sure to make a note of the password so that
you can inform the user of it.

Users can change their passwords whenever they like But you can always log
in as any user by providing the administrator password.

Setting Up At Ease for Users



44

Chapter 3

Click the “switch to regular Finder” button.
Note that the Next button changes to a Done button.
Click the Done button.

You are now finished registering this user. If you want to change this user's
access privileges in the future, you can always return to At Ease Setup and
make any needed changes. (See “Making Changes to a User's Access
Privileges’ later in this chapter for instructions)

If you have additional usersto register, return to “ Registering Other Users’
earlier in this chapter and follow the appropriate set of instructions for the
next user.



Duplicating an existing user’s privileges

If you want to register a new user with exactly the same access privileges as
an existing user, you can take advantage of a shortcut in the At Ease Setup
program. Follow these steps:

1 Inthe At Ease Setup screen, click the name of the user whose access privileges you
want to duplicate for the new user.

At Ease Setup

AEse oo @Row

‘four Macintosh will start up with Finder.

Users:

. Channin 4
Click the name of the —| -
user whose access g John
privileges you want  rery
to duplicate for
the new user... = | ...then click the

Duplicate button.

2  Click the Duplicate button.

The Duplicate User screen appears.

Duplicate User

Type in the new User's name:

3 Typethe name of the new user and click OK.

You are now finished registering this user. He or she will have exactly the
same access privileges (including the password) as the user you duplicated. If
you wish, you can change the password and other access privileges (See
“Making Changes to a User's Access Privileges' later in this chapter for
instructions)

Setting Up At Ease for Users ‘ 45



Removing users

If you decide to remove one or more users, follow the steps in this section.

WARNING When you remove a user, At Ease Setup also removes the
user's folder and everything in it. If you dorit want to lose the contents
of the user’s folder, make a backup copy or move the contents to another
location before following these steps.

1  Openthe At Ease Setup program and type the administrator password.
2  Select the name of each user you want to remove.
3  Click the Remove button.

Removed users will no longer be able to proceed past the At Ease Welcome
screen.

Making changes to a user’s access privileges

If you decide that you want to change a user's access privileges, follow
these steps:

1  Open the At Ease Setup program and type the administrator password.
2  Click the name of the user whose access privileges you want to change.
3 Click Open.

4 Follow the instructions in the appropriate section of this chapter to make whatever
changes you wish to the user’s access privileges.

The changes will be effect the next time any user logsin.

5  Repeat steps 2-4 for each user whose privileges you want to change.

46 ' Chapter 3



Turning At Ease on

When you first install At Ease, it isturned off. (Thisis also the case for
Macintosh Performa computers) To turn At Ease on, do this:

= Inthe At Ease Setup screen, click the On button.

At Ease Setup

0 [ S
At Ease Qi %™ | Clickheretotum

four Macintosh will start up with Finder.

At Ease on.
Users:
i Anne
é Channing
4 Jay
A Jon
B erd

T Duplicate

The next time you restart the computer, At Ease will be on and you will see
the At Ease Welcome screen. (See “Starting Up With At Ease’ in Appendix A
for details)

Quitting the At Ease Setup program

When you have registered all of your users and turned At Ease on, choose
Quit from the File menu. You return to the Macintosh desktop.

Where to go from here

To learn about additional features you can control with the At Ease Setup
program, turn to Chapter 4.

To learn how to use the At Ease panels, turn to Appendix A.

To learn how to use the restricted Finder, turn to Appendix B.

Setting Up At Ease for Users ‘ 47






Additional Features of At Ease Setup

This chapter describes advanced features of At Ease Setup that let you further
control users access to items and customize the computer for users. You Il
also find instructions for turning At Ease off and removing At Ease
permanently.

Customizing access to CD-ROM discs

If you have a CD-ROM drive connected to your computer, you may want to
customize users accessto CD-ROM discs You can give users access to all
available CD-ROM discs, or restrict access to selected discs (and even
selected items on a disc).

You customize access to CD-ROM discs using the CD-ROM Preferences
command, available in the Settings menu. Settings you make using this
command apply to all At Ease and restricted Finder users (To limit a
particular user's access, you must use the Add Applications and Find Items
screens during the registration process, as described in Chapter 3)

Users who start up with the regular Finder will have accessto all available
CD-ROM discs, regardless of the settings you make here

To customize access to CD-ROM discs, follow these steps:

1 If necessary, open the At Ease Setup program, type the administrator password, and
click OK.



50

2

Click this button if you
want all users to have
access to all available

CD-ROM discs.

Click this button if you
want to limit users’
access to CD-ROM
discs.

Chapter 4

Choose CD-ROM Preferences from the Settings menu.

Settings
Attach Sounds...

Application Preferences...
CD-ROM Preferences...

The CD-ROM Preferences screen appears.

CD-ROM Preferences

Thiz dialog allows you to decide if At Ease users should have access to either
all CD-ROMs, ar just the CD-ROMs added to the Tist below. Click the Add
button to add & new CO-ROM to the Tist.

@ Allow access to all CD-ROMs
(i)l]nlg allow access to the specified CD-ROMs:

A oo )
| Cremove

If you want all At Ease and restricted Finder users to have access to all available CD-
ROM discs, make sure the button labeled “Allow access to all CD-ROMs” is selected.
Then skip to step 10.

If you want to limit which CD-ROM discs users will have access to, click the button
labeled “Only allow access to the specified CD-ROMs."

Click the Add button.

The Add New CD-ROM screen appears, listing all CD-ROM discs currently
available in CD-ROM drives connected to the compulter.

Add New CD-ROM

Select a CD-ROM polume to add:

EMEarth Explorer™

[ Eject ] [ cancel | 0K




Click to select or
deselect checkboxes
in this list. (Selected
items will be available
to all users.)

10

To give access to a CD-ROM disc, select the disc name and click OK.

If the disc you want is not currently available, you can select another disc in
the list and click the Eject button to gject it. Then insert the desired disc in
the CD-ROM drive

When you select adisc and click OK, you return to the CD-ROM Preferences
screen, and the disc you selected now appearsin the list of available discs.

If you want to limit users’ access to particular items on a CD-ROM disc, select the disc
name and click Settings. Otherwise, skip to step 10.

A Settings screen for the selected disc appears.

“Earth Explorer™*” Settings

This dialog contains the 1ist of top level items on the
selected CD-ROM. Checked items will be vwisible when
the At Ease panels display this CD-ROM. This feature
does nothing when wiewing the C0-ROM from the
Finder.

4] Desktop Folder
4] Earth Explorer 1.0 Read Me

B <& Earth Explorer™

B4 EE Resourcesf

B Install Earth Explorer™
BJ < Installer

BJ (D auickTime™ 2.0 These buttons let you quickly select
(selectan ) (“Setect Nane ] —— O deselect all items at once.

L When you have made your

selections, click here.

Use the checkboxes to specify which items users will have access to. (Only items whose
checkboxes are selected will be available to users.)

As a shortcut to select or deselect all items at once, use the Select All or
Select None buttons.

Click the OK button in the Settings screen for the disc.

Click the OK button in the CD-ROM Preferences screen.

Additional Features of At Ease Setup ‘

51



52

Giving all users access to an item at the same time

Chapter 4

If there are items you want all At Ease and restricted Finder usersto have
access to, you can take advantage of a shortcut in At Ease Setup to add items
to all users at once Follow these steps:

If necessary, open the At Ease Setup program, type the administrator password, and
click OK.

Choose Add Item To All Users from the Options menu.

Change Password...
Change User Greeting...

Add Item To All Users...

Remove Item From RIl Users...

The Add File screen appears.

Add file

Please select a file to add to all users.

—Macintosh HD « — Macintosh HD

Bm Applications Fjeet

1At Ease Setup Folder

[ Documents

[Osystem Folder | | s
T I Open I

In the list of items that appears, select the item you want to give all users access to.

If the item you want is located on another disk, make sure that Desktop is
selected in the pop-up menu; then select the disk in the list of items and
click Open.

If theitem islocated in afolder, select the folder and click Open.

Click the Add button.

A message appears confirming that the selected item was added to all users
Click the OK button.



Revoking all users’ access to an item at the same time

If some or all At Ease or restricted Finder users currently have accessto an
item and you want to revoke everyones access, you can take advantage of a
shortcut in At Ease Setup to remove items from all users at once Follow
these steps:

1 If necessary, open the At Ease Setup program, type the administrator password, and
click OK.

2 Choose Remove Item From All Users from the Options menu.

Change Password...
Change User Greeting...

Add Item To All Users...
Remove Item From Al Users...

The Remove File From Users screen appears, listing all items that at | east
one At Ease or restricted Finder user currently has access to.

Remove File From Users

Select an item in the list and click the “Remove™ button to remowve
the item from all users. The actual item is not remowed, just the
reference to it.

<& Clarisworks

[ Earth Explorer™
@aFind File
&iHyperCard

[ Jigsaw Puzzle
] Mote Pad

4# SimpleText

Remove

3 Inthelist of items, select the item you want to revoke all users’ access to.
4 Click the Remove button.

A message appears confirming that the selected item was removed from all
users

5  Click the OK button.

Additional Features of At Ease Setup ‘ 53



Giving users access to shared disks

The At Ease owner can give users access to file servers or shared disks by
creating buttons for them. You must connect to the shared disk before you can
create a button for it.

Once you have created the button, the user can access that disk. In most cases,
the user must be registered on the disk and must enter his or her name and
password after connecting. However, some shared disks allow guest access.

To create an At Ease button for a shared disk you are connected to, follow
these steps:

1 If necessary, open the At Ease Setup program, type the administrator password, and
click OK.

2 Select the user to whom you want to give access, then click Open.
3 Click the Next button.
4 Click the Find Items button.

The Find Items screen appears.

5  Typeall or part of the name of the shared disk in the upper box.

Find Items

Name contains: |Science Lab| _|_Type part or all of the shared
disk’s name here.

Disk: | Macintosh HD  w |

The name of the disk
shown here doesn’t matter.

54 ' Chapter 4



Click the Find button.

A list appears on the left, showing all items whose names contain the text you
typed, including any shared disks to which you are connected.

Find Items
Name contains: [Science Lab | [ _Fina )
Disk: [ Macintosh HD | Eject
Select the name of a It — ;] .
; ems found on disk: Items for this User:
shared disk here . .. _| & Science Lab A ClarislWorks
. @3 Science Lab B —m Earth Explorer™
... then click the Find File
Add button. HyperCard
] Jigsaw Puzzle
Info
Name : Science Lab &
Kind: shared disk
Information about the __| Size: 550.1 MB on disk cancel
Selected dlSk \'h;::: Science LagnA:sScience Lab=
appears here. Modified: Thu, Mar 9, 1995, 7:12 PM

10
11

Select the shared disk in the list on the left, then click the Add button.

To select more than one item in the list, hold down the Shift key while you
click the name of each item.

As a shortcut, you can double-click items or drag them from the list on the
left to the list on the right.

When you have dicked Add, the shared disk you selected appearsin the list
on the right.

When you have finished searching and adding items, click OK.
Click the Next button.

Click the Next button again.

Click the Done button.

A button for the shared disk will appear on the user's panel the next time the
user logs into At Ease

Additional Features of At Ease Setup ‘

55



Setting application preferences

Some application programs use special files that come with the program. And
certain programs need to launch other programs (usually utility programs) in
order to work properly. Sometimes these files or programs may not be
available to a user because of security restrictions you have set for the user.

For example, the Writing Center comes with a set of picturesin the Pictures
Folder. To use these pictures, the Writing Center application program must
have access to that folder. But if a user does not have access to that folder, he
or she will not be able to see or use these pictures.

The Application Preferences command lets the At Ease owner set a progranis
preferences. For most programs, the default settings in the Application
Preferences dialog box are appropriate But if you find that a program isnt
working properly with At Ease, you may need to change the application
preferences for the program.

To change the application preferences, follow these steps:

1 If necessary, open the At Ease Setup program, type the administrator password, and
click OK.

2 Choose Application Preferences from the Settings menu.

Settings
Attach Sounds...
Application Preferences,..
CD-RDOM Preferences...

56 ' Chapter 4



The Set Application Preferences screen appears

Set Application Preferences

This feature lets you decide if the installed application can override the
location to apen or save documents, bypassing the normal security
locations. This function only works if the application has been written to
take advantage of this feature.

Select Item:

< ClarisWorks fdd other...
< Earth Explorer™

P

< Jigsaw Puzzle
<% Note Pad ( LS )

Use the “Add Other™ button to add an item to the Tist that iz not installed in
At Ease (e.q, anapplication ona floppy disk).

Application Preferences

In the list on the left, select the name of the program whose preferences you want to set.

The selected programis current application preference settings appears at the
bottom of the window.

Application Preferences

[<] open location
(€] save location
[]Can be launched by other applications

Allow application to set:

If you wish, click the checkboxes to change the settings.

The default setting for the “open location” and “save location” checkboxesis
active (selected) for most programs. These settings allow the program to
access the necessary preference files, even if they are stored in folders to
which the user doesn't have access

The default setting for the “ Can be launched by other applications’ checkbox
is inactive (deselected) for most programs. When selected, this option allows
this program to be “sub-launched” by other programs even when a user
doesrit have access to this program.

Repeat steps 4 and 5 for any other programs whose preferences you want to set.

When you are finished setting application preferences, click OK.

Additional Features of At Ease Setup

57



Changing the user greeting

Whenever an At Ease user starts up the computer, a Welcome screen appears.
(If thereis only one At Ease user, the Welcome screen will look somewhat
different from the one pictured here)

| Welcome to At Ease!
Select your name:
f§ channing
o Jay
& John
& rary
] I Start I

The At Ease owner can change the greeting at the top of this screen.

1 If necessary, open the At Ease Setup program, type the administrator password, and
click OK.

2  Choose Change User Greeting from the Options menu.

Options
Change Password...
Change User Greeting...

Add Item To All Users...
Remove Item From All Users...

58 ' Chapter 4



The Change User Greeting screen appears.

Change User Greeting

Type in a message that you wish all At Ease users fo see when
the system starts up.

User greeting message:

IWelcome to At Ease!

3  Typeanew user greeting and click OK.

The next time a user starts up with At Ease, the new greeting will appear at
the top of the Welcome screen.

Adding and removing button sounds

You can attach sounds to items that appear on any user's At Ease panels The
computer will play the attached sound whenever a user moves the pointer
over the button. (Thisis true even when the spoken button names feature has
been turned on)

I'n order to attach a sound, you must either have a sound file or the
appropriate hardware and software to record a sound of your own.

Preparing to attach a sound

1 If necessary, open the At Ease Setup program, type the administrator password, and
click OK.

2  Choose Attach Sounds from the Settings menu.

Settings
Attach Sounds... N
Application Preferences...
CD-ROM Preferences...

Additional Features of At Ease Setup ‘ 59



60

Make sure an item is
selected in this list.

Chapter 4

The Attach Sounds screen appears.

=———————"—— fAttach Sounds 66Fc—emem—m—m—

Thiz dialog allows you to attach a sound to any At Ease button. When the user
moves the cursor over the appropriate button located in the At Ease items
panel, the sound will play automatically.

Select Item:

¢ ClarisWorks Import Sound...
< Earth Explorer™

< Find File Record Sound...
3 tsercars
< Jigsaw Puzzle

< Note Pad Play Sound

< Science Lab A

4 simpleTent

This screen shows you the name of every item to which at least one At Ease
or restricted Finder user has been given access

If the speaker icon to the left of an item name has wavy lines beside it, a

sound has already been added to the item. (You can remove the sound and
add a different one if you like)

Click the name of the item to which you want to add a sound.

Now you can either import a sound or record one of your own.

Importing a sound

You must have a sound file on one of your disks in order to import a sound.
Before you import a sound, make sure an item is selected in the Attach
Sounds screen. (See the previous section for instructions)

Attach Sounds

This dialog allows you to attach a sound to any At Ease button. ‘When the user
moves the cursar over the appropriate button located in the At Ease items
panel, the sound will play automatically.

Select Item:

. & | Click here to attach a sound
Earth Explorer™ i ’

3 rart F“eP to the selected item’s button.

q e

4q Jigsaw Puzzle Remove Sound

4] Science Lab A

<] SimpleTexnt




1

Select the name of a
sound file in this list.

These wavy lines

indicate that a sound
is attached to the
selected item’s
button.

5

Click the Import Sound button.

The Import Sound screen appears.

Use this pop-up menu to locate sounds
at a different level or on a different disk.

Import Sound 4
[£ushared Folder ¥ | = Macintosh HD
o @
H =)

If necessary, use the pop-up menu to locate a sound file.

Click the name of the sound you want to import.

If you want to hear the sound before importing it, click the Play Sound
button.

Click the Import button to add the sound.

Wavy lines appear beside the speaker icon, indicating that the item now has
a sound attached to it. The itens button will now play the sound when a user
pointstoit.

=————— fAttach Sounds =—"————

This dialog allows you to attach a sound to any At Ease button. When the user
moves the cursor over the appropriate button located in the At Eaze items
panel, the sound will play autamatical1y.

.
< Earth Explorer™

p R
4 Jigsaw Puzzle

¢ Science Lab A

<] SimpleText

Click the Done button.

Additional Features of At Ease Setup

61



62

Make sure an item is
selected in this list.

Chapter 4

Recording a sound

You must have the appropriate hardware and software in order to record a
sound. (See the documentation that came with your computer for more
information,)

Before you record a sound, make sure an item is selected in the Attach

Sounds screen. (See “Preparing to Attach a Sound” earlier in this chapter for
instructions)

=————— Attach Sounds =—"————

This dialog allows you to attach a sound to any At Ease button. ‘When the user
moves the cursor over the appropriate button located in the At Eaze items
panel, the sound will play automatically.

Select ltem:

: 2

Earth Explorer™ .
3 Find File. L Click here to record a
4 HyperCard sound for the selected
4 Jigsaw Puzzle item'’s button.
¢ Science Lab A
<] SimpleTexnt

Click the Record Sound button.

The following window appears, with controls for recording sounds.

<)

Record Stop Pauze  Play

o seconds A0

When you are ready to record a sound, click Record.
When you have finished recording, click Stop.

To hear the sound before you save it, click Play.
Click Save to save the sound.

Wavy lines appear beside the speaker icon, indicating that the item now has a
sound attached to it. The itenrs button will now play the sound when a user
pointsto it.



Removing a sound

Before you remove a sound, make sure an item is selected in the Attach
Sounds screen. (See “Preparing to Attach a Sound” earlier in this chapter

for instructions)

Click Remove Sound.

The wavy lines disappear from beside the speaker icon, indicating that the

item no longer has a sound attached to it. If the spoken button names feature

is activated for a particular user, the itenis button will now speak its name
when that user pointsto it.

Turning off At Ease

If you decide that you dorit want to use At Ease on your computer, you can

turn it off.

1 If necessary, open the At Ease Setup program, type the administrator password, and

click OK.

2  Click the Off button in the first screen.

At Ease Setup

At Ease™

(‘J)l]ff @nn

‘four Macintosh will start up with At Ease.

Users:

& anne

& Cchanning
3 Jay

& John

& mary

[

Remove

Duplicate

Click here to turn At Ease off.

The next time you restart your computer, it will start up with the Finder.

Additional Features of At Ease Setup

63



64

Removing At Ease permanently

Chapter 4

If you don't want to use At Ease, it's easiest just to turn it off. You can,
however, remove it permanently.

The procedure you follow to remove At Ease depends on whether you have
the At Ease Ingtall disk available

If you have the At Ease Install disk

If necessary, open the At Ease Setup program, type the administrator password, and
click OK.

Click the Off button in the At Ease Setup screen.

WARNING Do not attempt to remove At Ease without turning it off first.

Quit the At Ease Setup program.
Insert the At Ease Install disk into the disk drive.

If you don't have this disk, see the instructions in the next section, “1f You
Dont Have the At Ease Ingall Disk.”

Double-click the Installer icon.
Click the Continue button in the Welcome screen that appears.

Choose Custom Remove from the pop-up menu.

Install At Fase =——————_—PI-

i to install the following onto your disk:

~ Easy Install
Custom Install
Custom Remove

* At Ease™ 3.0
* Speech Manager
* it Ease Setup Help
» Special fonts
Use Custom Install to install a customized version of At Ease™




10

Select all available checkboxes.

Some checkboxes may be dimmed, indicating that the items are not installed
on your computer’'s hard disk.

Click the Remove button.
A message appears to let you know that removal was successful.

Click the Restart button to restart the computer.

If you don’t have the At Ease Install disk

If necessary, open the At Ease Setup program, type the administrator password, and
click OK.

Click the Off button in the first screen.

WARNING Do not attempt to remove At Ease without turning it off first.

Quit the At Ease Setup program.
Drag the At Ease files to the Trash.

The files you need to remove are

» the At Ease Setup Folder (at the top level of your startup hard disk, unless
you have moved it); this folder contains the At Ease Setup program and (if
you are running System 7.5 or alater version of system software) the At
Ease Setup Guidefile

» the At Ease Items folder (in your System Folder)
» the At Easefile (also in your System Folder)

» the At Ease Guide file (also in your System Folder, if you are running
System 7.5 or a later version of system software)

» the At Ease Startup extension (in the Extensions folder of your System
Folder)

= the At Ease Setup Help file (in the Preferences folder of your System
Folder, if you are running System 70 or 71)

Hold down the Option key while you choose Empty Trash from the Special menu.

Additional Features of At Ease Setup

65






Tips and Troubleshooting

This chapter includes tips for using At Ease most effectively, as well as
suggestions for what to try if you run into problems using At Ease Setup or
At Ease This chapter also includes several points you should know if youre
using At Ease 30 with System 75

If youre having a problem and carit find an answer here or elsewherein

this manual (or in At Ease Guide or At Ease Setup Guide, available in the
Guide [@] menu if youre using System 7.5 or alater version), see the service
and support information that came with your computer for information about
contacting Apple for additional help.

67



68

General tips

= Do not move the Finder or the At Ease Items folder out of your System
Folder. (At Ease may not work properly if the Finder is not present.)

» |f you want to give a user access to Apple Il programs, you must use the
Find Items feature during the registration process The Add Applications
feature does not recognize Apple Il programs.

» If an At Ease user saves a document in a folder other than his or her user
folder, the document will not appear on the user's panel.

= When youre using the Copy To Floppy or Copy From Floppy command,
cicking Stop does not interrupt copying of the file in progress, but stops
copying after it has been completed. Any additional files you selected are
not copied.

» Do not run an Installer for another program from within At Ease Turn off
At Easg, return to the Finder, and then run the Installer for the other
program.

= If you have turned on the spoken button names feature for a user, make
sure that virtual memory is turned off whenever that user islogged into
At Ease

Troubleshooting suggestions

Chapter 5

When | use the Find Items feature during the registration process, At Ease Setup doesn't

find an item that | know is on the disk.

The characters you typed may not exactly match those in the iteris name
Make sure you have included any necessary spaces or punctuation marks
when you type in the name. Also, the Find Items feature does not find aliases
or any other items that canlt be opened (such as an extension or the System
file).

I can't place an alias for a folder of items in the Documents folder for an At Ease user.

For security reasons, At Ease does not allow aliases for folders, except for the

shared folder.



When At Ease is running and | try to install another application program on my startup
disk, the pointer freezes on the screen.

Either turn off file sharing in the Sharing Setup control panel or turn off
At Ease in the At Ease Setup program. Then install the other program.

Documents for At Ease users no longer show up on their At Ease panels.

You may have moved the Documents folder to a new location. The
Documents folder must be either at the main level of the startup disk or
on the desktop. If youve moved it, return it to one of these locations

When | start up the computer, | see a message that At Ease has encountered an error.

Check to make sure your startup disk is not locked. (Thisis most likely to
happen if youre using a removabl e cartridge drive for your startup disk.)
Select the startup disk icon and choose Get Info from the File menu. If the
Locked checkbox is selected, dlick it to remove the X.

If this does not solve the problem, the At Ease Setup information has
probably been corrupted. If you have made a backup copy of your At Ease
Items folder, you can try restoring it. Otherwise, you will need to reinstall
At Easeg, following these steps:

1 Restart the computer, holding down the Shift key.

2. If you have an administrator password, type the passwvord and go to the
Finder.

3 Throw away the At Ease Items folder and restart the computer.

4. Install At Ease and set it up again. (For complete installation instructions,
see Chapter 2)

Whenever | try to throw away the At Ease Items folder from the Finder and empty the
Trash, | get a message that says some items are locked and could not be thrown away.

Some filesin the At Ease Items folder are intentionally locked to prevent
unauthorized deletion from within another program. If you want to delete the

At Ease Items folder, drag it to the Trash and hold down the Option key while

you choose Empty Trash from the Special menu.

Tips and Troubleshooting

69



70

If you forget the administrator password

Chapter 5

If youve forgotten the administrator password, it's possible to set a new one

IMPORTANT Following this procedure will also turn off At Ease, reset any
application preferences you had changed, and reset the user greeting to
“Welcometo At Ease’ (if you had changed it). For instructions on changing
the user greeting, see “ Changing the User Greeting” in Chapter 4.

Start up your computer from another startup disk.

You Il need to start up from another disk that has system software on it. If
your computer came with a disk called Disk Tools you can use that disk.

Open the System Folder of your usual startup disk.

Open the At Ease Items folder inside your System Folder.

Drag the At Ease Preferences file into the Trash.

Hold down the Option key while you choose Empty Trash from the Special menu.
Restart from your usual startup disk.

Open the At Ease Setup program and set a new password.

For instructions, see “Setting an Administrator Password” in Chapter 3
Before quitting the At Ease Setup program, turn on At Ease again.

For instructions, see “Turning On At Ease’ in Chapter 3



Tips for using At Ease 3.0 with System 7.5

At Ease 30 is compatible with System 7.5 However, some control panels and
other features of System 75 may work differently while At Ease is running.
This section provides information on these differences. Please refer to
Macintosh Guide, available in the Guide (@) menu, for more information on
these topics

AppleScript

Scripts written using AppleScript can be launched by At Ease However,
scripts that require the Finder will not run properly.

Extensions Manager

You cannot change the settings in this control panel while At Ease 30 is
running.

Find File

When At Ease 30 is open, the Find File command does not let you open or
print items that are found.

General Controls control panel

Documents

This option can control where the Documents folder is created on your
computer. At Ease always tries to open or save a document in the user's folder,
within the At Ease Documents folder, regardless of the settings in the
Documents option.

If At Easeisrunning and you have not changed the Documents option,

At Ease creates the Documents folder on the startup disk. If At Easeis not
running and you select the Documents folder button, the Documents folder
is created on the desktop.

Launcher

The Launcher does not work with At Ease 30. If At Ease isturned on, the
Launcher will not open at startup even if an aliastoit is present in the
Startup Items folder.

Tips and Troubleshooting

71



72

Chapter 5

Macintosh Easy Open (version 11 or later)

If auser attempts to open a document without the application program that
created it and Macintosh Easy Open is active, a message appears asking the
user if he or she wants to open the document with another program. (Only
programs that were made available to the user in the At Ease Setup program
will appear in thelist of programs)

PowerTalk

Apple recommends that PowerTalk and At Ease not be used together, as some
of PowerTalk's features will not work correctly.

QuickDraw GX

At Ease now supports printing with QuickDraw GX. However, once you start
aprint job, you cannot quit At Ease or go to the Finder until printing is
completed. If QuickDraw GX isinstalled, print jobs that are stopped cannot
be restarted within At Ease The user (or the owner, if the user doesnt have
access to the Finder) must go to the Finder to restart a print job.

Printer menu

When a user has access to the Chooser and QuickDraw GX is active, anew
menu called “Printer” appearsin At Ease This menu contains all desktop
printers that have been created, with a checkmark beside the name of the
currently selected printer. To select a different printer, smply choose its name
from the Printer menu.



Printer Status command

To view the status of the currently selected printer, choose Printer Status from
the Printer menu. Print jobs started by the computer appear in the Printer
Status window. A pop-up menu allows you to view the status of other
printers.

Apple menu options

Users who start up with the At Ease panels do not see the Recent
Applications, Recent Documents, or Recent Servers foldersin the Apple (&)
menul.

Users who start up with the restricted Finder see all three Recent folders, but
their Recent Documents folder is deleted each time they quit At Ease For that
reason, there are no items in the Recent Documents folder at the beginning of
awork session: documents are added to the folder only as they're used during
the current work session.

If an At Ease or restricted Finder user has been given access to control panels,
you can also give him or her the option to see a submenu for the Control
Panels folder in the Apple menu.

Tips and Troubleshooting

73






Appendix A
Working in At Ease

This appendix provides information on the day-to-day use of the At Ease
working environment. The tasks described in this chapter are useful for all
At Ease users—not just the owner. You may want to photocopy this appendix
and share it with those users who work in the At Ease environment.

Starting up with At Ease

When you start up your computer with At Ease, a \Welcome screen appears.
(If thereis only one At Ease user, the Welcome screen will look somewhat
different from the one pictured here)

| Welcome to At Ease!

Select your name:
& Channing
i Jay

& John

& Mary

=]

75



76

Appendix A

Select your name in the list on the left and click the Start button.

The Enter Password screen appears.

Enter Password

Name: Anne

Password: || || [Change... ]

Cancel l 1.4 l

If the At Ease owner did not assign you a password, you will see the At Ease
desktop immediately upon logging in—you won't see the Enter Password
screen.

Type your password and click OK.

You see the At Ease panéls. (Your panels may look somewhat different from
the ones pictured here)




A first look at At Ease

The At Ease desktop includes at least one panel—the At Ease Items panel,
which displays a button for each application program or document that is
available to you. You may also see a user panel (labeled with your name) that
contains items that you have saved in your personal area, aswell as panels for
any floppy disks and CD-ROM discs in drives connected to the computer.

The At Ease A panel for a A panel for a
ltems panel,  CD-ROM disc floppy disk The user panel

The menus and menu commands you see depend on the access privileges you
have been given by the At Ease owner. For an explanation of the menu
commands, see “At Ease Menus'’ later in this chapter.

Working in At Ease

ecccoe

"



78

Switching between At Ease panels

There are three ways to switch between At Ease panels to find the documents
or programs you want to work with.

= Choose the panel you want from the Panels menu.

Panels
+ & At Ease [tems

¢ Earth Explorer™

[C] Files from Giovanna

The currently active pand isindicated by a checkmark in the Panels menu.

m Click the tab of the panel you want.

To switch between
At Ease panels, click the
tab of the panel you want.

m Press the Tab key on the keyboard until the panel you want is the active panel.

Appendix A



“Paging” through At Ease panels

Click here to go to
the previous page.

If an At Ease pand contains more programs and documents than can be
displayed at one time, anew “pag€e’ is added to the panel. An upturned page
corner with an arrow appears in one or both bottom corners of the panel to
indicate that there are additional items The page number also appears at the
bottom of the panel.

There are several ways to move between pages in At Ease:

To go to the previous page, click the arrow in the lower-left corner; or, press the Left
Arrow (¢-) key on the keyboard.

To go to the next page, click the arrow in the lower-right corner; or, press the Right
Arrow (--) key on the keyboard.

Click here to go

to the next page.

To go directly to a specific page, hold down the Command (38) key while you type the
number of the page.

This method works only for pages 1 through 9

To go to the first page, hold down the Command (38) key while you press and release
the Left Arrow («-) key on the keyboard.

To go to the last page, hold down the Command (28) key while you press and release
the Right Arrow (--) key on the keyboard.

Working in At Ease

79



80

Opening programs, documents, and folders

At Ease menus

Appendix A

= Toopen aprogram, document, or folder in At Ease, click its button once.

Click the button once to open
a program, document, or folder.

When you open a program or document, the At Ease desktop disappears, and
you see the window of the program or document that youve opened.

When you open afolder, a new panel representing the folder's contents
appears as the active panel.

This section describes each of the At Ease menu commands. (Many of these
commands work differently from those in the Macintosh Finder menus)

All At Ease users see the commands described in this section as “aways
available” Whether you see commands described as “optional” depends on
the access privileges you have been assigned by the At Ease owner.

The Apple menu

Theitemsin the Apple (&) menu are described in the manuals or on-screen
help that came with your computer. Please refer to those sourcesif you have
guestions about Apple menu items. Note, however, that At Ease does not
display folders (except for the Control Panels folder) in the Apple menu.



The File menu

The commands you see in the File menu depend on the access privileges you
have been assigned by the At Ease owner. The following illustration shows all
possible File menu commands.

Mew Folder... 3EN
Open Other... 30
Close EW
Rename... #R
Delete... 3D
Get Info... #I
Find... 3#F
Copy To Floppy...
Copy From Floppy...
Quit #0

New Folder (optional)

If you have access to the New Folder command, you can use it to create new
folders on your user panel or the panel for afloppy disk. After a new folder is
created, you can save new documents in the folder, but you carn't move any
documents into the new folder.

To create a new folder, follow these steps:

If necessary, choose the panel on which you want to create a new folder from the Panels
menu.

Choose New Folder from the File menu.

The New Folder screen appears.

New Folder

Type in the folder name:

Cl | Type a name for the new folder here.
[ cancel | l_J—[Nel.anlder] | Click here to create the new folder.

Working in At Ease

81



82

3

1

Use this pop-up
menu to move to a

different disk.

Select the item you
want to open from
this list.

Type a name for the folder in the text box, and then click New Folder.
A button for the new folder appears on the active panel.

Open Other (optional)

If you have access to the Open Other command, you can use it to open
any program or document on any disk (unless you are required to open
documents from your documents folder).

To open an item, follow these steps:

Choose Open Other from the File menu.
The Open Other screen appears.
Open Other
different level or a —| = Matintosh HD
[ Channing
Dhies
[ dJohn —
DMary
[1shared Folder .
= [ open )+ Click here to open
the selected item.

2
3

Appendix A

If necessary, use the pop-up menu to move to a different level or a different disk.
Select the item you want, and then click Open.

The Open Other screen disappears, and the window of the selected program
or document appears.
Close (always available)

This command allows you to close any folder panel that is currently open. It
does not close the main At Ease panels, however.



Rename (optional)

If you have access to the Rename command, you can use it to rename any
document or folder on your user panel or afloppy disk panel. Items on other
panels cant be renamed.

To rename an item, follow these steps:

If necessary, choose the panel that contains the item you want to rename from the
Panels menu.

Choose Rename from the File menu.

The first Rename screen appears.

Rename

Select an item:
(fAccounts Payable
Address List
Amortization
Annual Report
Assets

Birthday List

a

s Corresp e

Charitable Donations
Checking Account

[ Cancel ] [[ Rename ]]

Select the item you want to rename, and then click Rename.

The second Rename screen appears.

Rename

Type in the new name:

C] [Accounts Payable I TVne 2 new name for the item here.
L Click here to rename the item.

Type a new name for the item in the text box, and then click Rename.

The second Rename screen disappears, and the item has been renamed.

Working in At Ease



84

Appendix A

Delete (optional)

If you have access to the Delete command, you can use it to delete any
document or folder on your user panel or afloppy disk panel. Items on other
panels cant be deleted.

Locked items carit be deleted. (For information on unlocking an item so that
it can be deleted, see “Get Info,” the next section in this chapter)

If you delete afolder, you will also delete its contents permanently.
To delete an item, follow these steps:

If necessary, choose the panel that contains the item to be deleted from the Panels
menu.

If necessary, open folders until the item you want to delete is visible.
Choose Delete from the File menu.

The Delete screen appears.

Delete

Select items:

[JAccounts Payable
Address List
Amortization

Annual Report

Assets

Birthday List

[:'Business Correspondence
Charitable Donations
Checking Account

[ Cancel ] [[ Delete ]]

Select the item or items you wish to delete.

To select more than one item, hold down the Shift key while you click each
name

Click Delete.

A message appears asking whether you really want to delete the selected item
or items

To permanently delete the item or items, click Delete again.

If you decide you dont want to delete the item or items, click Cancel.



Get Info (optional)

If you have access to the Get |nfo command, you can use it to get information
about any item on any At Ease panel.

You can also use the Get Info command to lock and unlock documents and to
make a document into a stationery pad—that is, a document that serves as a
template for other documents. (When you open a stationery pad, you are
actually creating a copy that can be changed; the original remains
unchanged.) The locking and stationery pad features apply only to documents
on your user panel or afloppy disk panel.

To use the Get Info command, follow these steps:

If necessary, choose the panel that contains the item you want information about from
the Panels menu.

Choose Get Info from the File menu.

The Get Info screen appears.

Get Info

Select an item:

[JAccounts Payable
Address List
Amortization

Annual Report

Assets

Birthday List

[:'Business Correspondence
Charitable Donations
Checking Account

[ Cancel ] [[ Get Info ]]

Working in At Ease

85



86

3 Select the item you want information about, and then click Get Info.

An information box appears.

Get Info

b
Address List

Kind : SimpleText text docurnent
Size: 5K on disk (333 bytes used)

¥here: Macintosh HD :Documents :Anne :

i Created: Thu, Mar 9, 1995, 1:44 FM
Click here to lock (or Hor:iafi:d: Tht, M:: 2, 1995, 1:44 PM
unlock) a document. | version: n/a

i E Locked
Click here to make a | Dstetoners p

document into a |
stationery pad.

4 If you want to lock the item, click the Locked checkbox to select it. (You can unlock the
item by clicking the checkbox again to deselect it.)

When a document is locked, you can open and copy its contents, but you
cant change or delete thefile

Only documents on your user panel or afloppy disk panel can be locked and
unlocked.

5 If you want to make the item a stationery pad, click the checkbox labeled “ Stationery
pad” to select it.

Only documents on your user panel or afloppy disk panel can be made into
stationery pads.

6  When you're finished using the Get Info feature, click OK.

Appendix A



Type part or all
of the desired
item name here.

Any matching items
will appear in this list.

Information about the
selected item will
appear here.

5

Find (optional)
If you have access to the Find command, you can use it to find items on any

At Ease panel (or in any folder on an At Ease panel). To find an item, follow

these steps:

Choose Find from the File menu.

The Find screen appears.

Type the name (or part of the name) of the item you want to find in the text box.

Typing part of the name can be a useful shortcut. However, if you type too
short a selection, you may find more items than you want. For example,
typing “car” would find all of the following items: “car,” “carnation,” “car
repairs’ “day care’ and “scarf”

Click Find.

A list appears in the Items Found box, showing all items whose names
contain the text you typed.

Select the name of the desired item.

Information about the selected item appears in the Info box, and the Go To
button becomes active

Find

Name contains: [Letter | ([ Frina JH— Click here to search for items whose
Items Found: names contain the text you typed.
Letter to Bishnu

Letter to Channing
=) Letter to Jay

Letter to Merrye

Info
Name - Letter to Lean

Kind: SimplaText text document Cancel

Size: 5K on disk
Where: Macintosh HD :Dacurnents (Anne [E C|IC|( here tO go IO the panel that
contains the selected item.

Modified: Thu, Mar 9, 1995, 1:46 PM

Click Go To.

The Find screen disappears, and At Ease takes you to the panel with the
selected item. The item flashes to help you locate it.

Working in At Ease

87



Copy To Floppy (optional)

If you have access to the Copy To Floppy command, you can use it to copy
items from your user panel onto a floppy disk.

To copy itemsto a floppy disk, follow these steps:
1 If necessary, choose your user panel from the Panels menu.
2  Choose Copy To Floppy from the File menu.
If thereis no disk in the floppy disk drive, At Ease prompts you to insert one

The Copy To Floppy screen appears.

Copy to Floppy

Items to copy:
[ Accounts Payable
Select one or more Rddress List
items to be copied Amortization
from this list. Annual Report
Assets
) ) Birthday List
Selected items will be [Business Correspondence
copied to the disk Charitable Donations
named here. —_ll 1o: Files from Giovanna L Click here if you want to eject
Free space available: the disk named to the left.
Click here if you want | —{] Delete originals after copying
to delete the item ;
(cancet | [ copy J——— Click here to copy
from the user panel the selected items.

after copying it.

3 Select the item or items you want to copy.

To select more than one item, hold down the Shift key while you click each
name

4 If you want to delete the item or items from your user panel after copying them to a
floppy disk, click the “Delete originals after copying” checkbox to select it.

5  Click Copy.

A message appears on the screen, showing you the status of the copying
process. When the message disappears, the process is complete

Note: If you click the Cancel button after copying has begun, At Ease will
finish copying the item in progress but will not copy any additional items.

88 ' Appendix A



Copy From Floppy (optional)

If you have access to the Copy From Floppy command, you can use it to copy
items from a floppy disk to your user panel.

To copy items from a floppy disk, follow these steps:

1 If necessary, choose your user panel from the Panels menu.

2  Choose Copy From Floppy from the File menu.
If thereis no disk in the floppy disk drive, At Ease prompts you to insert one
The Copy From Floppy screen appears.

Copy from Floppy

The name of the disk
in the floppy disk —lI rrom: Fites from Giovanna | Click here to eject the

drive appears here. Items to copy: disk named to the left.
[JContracts
Select one or more Estimate
items to be copied Proposal
from this list.

Click here if you want | —[ ] Delete originals after copying

to delete the item .
(cancel ] [ copy J——4— Click here to copy
fromatfrtfr %Z%&Fnznﬁl the selected items.

3 Select the item or items you want to copy.

To select more than one item, hold down the Shift key while you click each
name

4 If you want to delete the item or items from the floppy disk after copying them to your
user panel, click the “Delete originals after copying” checkbox to select it.

5  Click Copy.

A message appears on the screen, showing you the status of the copying
process. When the message disappears, the process is complete

Note: If you dick the Cancel button after copying has begun, At Ease will
finish copying the item in progress but will not copy any additional items.

Working in At Ease ‘ 89



90

Appendix A

Quit (always available)

This command returns you to the At Ease Welcome screen. From there, you
can shut down the computer, or another user can start up At Ease

Any floppy disks in the computer's floppy disk drives are €jected when you
choose Quit.

The Edit menu

All users see the same Edit menu commands.

Undo #2
Cut 3#H
Copy #C
Paste #U
Clear

Select Al #A

The commands in the Edit menu of At Ease are available only if you have
selected a command that asks you to enter text (such as Rename or Find).
Otherwise, the commands are dimmed. The At Ease Edit commands work
exactly the same way as those in a progranis Edit menu.

The View menu (optional)

If you have access to the commands in the View menu, you can use them to
change the way items on an At Ease panel are arranged.

A checkmark indicates the current method of arrangement.



To change your view, follow these steps:

If necessary, choose the panel whose arrangement you want to change from the Panels
menu.

You cannot change the arrangement of a CD-ROM disc pandl.
Choose a view from the View menu.

There are four possibilities:
= By Name arranges the items in alphabetical order. (Thisis the default view,)

» By 9ze arranges the items according to size, starting with the largest item.
When the pointer moves over the name of an item, At Ease displays the
sze below the name

= By Kind arranges the items in alphabetical order by category (application
program, document, and so on); in addition, documents are organized in
alphabetical order by the program in which they were created. When the
pointer moves over the name of an item, At Ease displaysits kind below
the name

= By Date arranges the items by the date they were last modified, starting
with the most recently modified item. When the pointer moves over the
name of an item, At Ease displays the date it was last modified below
the name

The Special menu

The commands you see in the Special menu depend on the access privileges
you have

Spec:ial
Turn Sound Dff
Eject Disk... *®E

Go To At Ease Setup
Go To Finder

Restart
Shut Down

Working in At Ease

91



92

Appendix A

Turn Sound Off (always available)

At Ease can make sounds when you move from one page to another, when
you dlick abutton, and when the pointer passes over an item. This command
lets you turn off these sounds.

When sound has been turned off, this menu command changes to “ Turn
Sound On.”

Eject Disk (always available)

This command lets you eject any ejectable disk (such as afloppy disk or a
CD-ROM disc) as well as an AppleShare volume (shared disk). If more than
one disk is present, you will see alist to choose from when you choose this
command.

If only one disk is present, the command name changes to “ Eject <Name of
Your Disk>." For example, if adisk named “XYZ" isin the floppy disk drive,
the command name will read “Eject XYZ"

Go To At Ease Setup (always available)

This command takes you to the At Ease Setup program. If the At Ease owner
has set an administrator passwvord, you will be required to provide this
password before you can gain access to At Ease Setup. Changes you make in
At Ease Setup will not take effect until you quit At Ease and return to the
Welcome screen.

Go To Finder (optional)

This command is available if the At Ease owner has given you unrestricted
access to the Finder. Choosing this command brings the Finder forward; At
Ease still runs in the background. You can return to At Ease by choosing Go
To At Ease from the File menu of the Finder, or by choosing At Ease from the
Application menu.

Restart (always available)

This command restarts the computer. Any floppy disks are gjected in the
process of restarting. When the computer restarts, you see the At Ease
Welcome screen.



Shut Down (always available)

This command shuts down the computer after first prompting you to save any
open documents. Floppy disks are gjected in the process of shutting down.

Saving documents

When you save a new document, your choice of locations is determined by a
setting in the At Ease Setup program. Check with the At Ease owner to see
which of the following settings applies to you:

Anywhere: You are allowed to save your documents anywhere on any disk.
When you choose the Save or Save As command, you are presented with
adirectory dialog box that lets you select the location of your choice Only
items saved in the folder labeled with your name will appear on your user
pandl.

Only in your user folder: You can save documents only in your personal
folder on the startup disk. When you choose the Save or Save As
command, you are presented with a directory dialog box that lets you save
directly into your folder. (If you have access to the New Folder command,
you can create additional folders within your personal folder) When you
return to the At Ease desktop, your documents appear on your user panel.

Only on a floppy disk: You must use floppy disks to save your documents.
When you choose the Save or Save As command, you are prompted to
insert afloppy disk (unless oneis already in afloppy disk drive).

Only in your user folder or on a floppy disk: You can save documents either
in your personal folder on the startup disk or on floppy disks When you
choose the Save or Save As command, you are presented with a directory
dialog box that lets you save either directly into your folder or onto a
floppy disk.

Nowhere: You cannot save documents anywhere. When you choose the
Save or Save As command, you see a message reminding you that you do
not have the access privileges to save documents.

For more information on saving documents, refer to the manuals or on-screen
help that came with your computer.

Working in At Ease

93



94

Changing your password

E Appendix A

You can change the password given to you by the At Ease owner, as part of
the process of starting up with At Ease

If you were not given a password by the At Ease owner, you cannot use this
procedure

When you start up the computer, click the Change button in the Enter Password screen.

Enter Password

REee i Click here to begin the
Password: | | [change... —— process of changing your
password.

Cancel | 0K I

The Change Password screen appears.

Change Password

Name: John

Enter old password: [} Typeyourcurent password here.

Enter new password: | |—t— Type your new password here.
Reenter new password: |:|_ | Retype your new password here to confirm.

[ cancel | [ ok | L Click here to activate your new password.

Type your current password in the upper box, then type your new password in the
middle and lower boxes.

As you type, dots (ee) appear in place of the text so that anyone nearby will
be unable to see what password you have typed.

Click OK.



Setting the number of colors for a program

At Ease lets you set the number of colors (also called the monitor depth) that
an application program will display when you use it. If you dorit set the
number of colors for a program, the program will display the number of
colors set in the Monitors control panel. (Only users with access to the
Control Panels folder in the Apple menu can adjust the control panel)

To set the number of colors, follow these steps:
Hold down the Option key while you click the program’s button.
The Monitor Depth screen appears.

Use the pop-up menu to select a number of colors or grays.

Monitor Depth

When opening the application “Earth
Explorer™*™:

[ Set the screen to [ Black and White
4 grays
4 colors
16 grays
16 colors
256 grays

256 colors

Thousands of colors S
Millions of colors

If you select a number of colors that your monitor does not support, your
setting will have no effect.

When you select a number of colorsin the pop-up menu, an X automatically
appearsin the box labeled “Set the screen to” (To cancel your selection later,
simply dick this box to remove the X))

Click OK.

Working in At Ease

95



Getting help

Asyoure learning At Ease, you may want to take advantage of Balloon Help,
which lets you get information about items on the screen smply by pointing
to them with the mouse If you are using system software version 7.5 or later,
you can also take advantage of At Ease Guide, which provides background
information and step-by-step instructions on the screen.

Using Balloon Help

1  Choose Show Balloons from the Help ((8) menu (System 7.0 or 7.1) or the Guide (@)
menu (System 7.5).

About Help...

5how Balloons .

At Ease Guide 3&7

When you have turned on Balloon Help, the menu command name changes to
“Hide Balloons”

2  Pointto an item on the screen.

A balloon appears with a description of the item.

.| Earth Explor| Thisis theMote  ypq, |
S Sog| FPad. Use it to ; o
N . keep notes and : .

Tists.

aF ':' : Simple_‘l’ext

3 When you no longer need Balloon Help, choose Hide Balloons from the Help menu.

Appendix A



2

Using At Ease Guide

Pull down the Guide menu (marked with the @ icon near the right end of the menu bar)
and choose At Ease Guide.

About Help...

Show Balloons

At Ease Guide 37

The At Ease Guide access window appears.

m:
At Ease
ot =1| (=] [B
Cuide =| =] (B

Topics Index Look For

Tuo start, click Topics, Index, or o
Look For, |

Topics shows general categories,
and Index lists keywords,

Look For lets you search for help
according to keswords yow type,

5]

Whenever you use At Ease Guide, its window—either this access window or a
panel displaying instructions—remainsin front of other windows. If the
window gets in your way, you can move it by dragging its title bar (the gray
bar across the top of the window). Instruction panels also have a zoom box in
the upper-right corner that lets you quickly reduce the size of the panel.

Notice the three buttons at the top of the window: Topics, Index, and Look For.

Topics Index Look For

Working in At Ease ‘

97



98

Appendix A

At Ease Guide gives you three ways of finding information:

= Topics lets you choose from alist of general subjects; it is like the table of
contents in a book.

= Index lets you choose from an alphabetical list of more specific subjects; it
islike theindex in a book.

= Look For lets you search for information related to a specific word or phrase
that you type

Getting information with the Topics button
If you prefer to find information by topic, follow these steps:

In the At Ease Guide access window, click the Topics button.
A list of general topics appears on the left side of the window.
Click the desired topic area in the list of topics.

When you click any topic area, alist of related questions appears on the right
sde of the At Ease Guide access window.

Click the desired phrase or question in the list on the right, and then click OK. (Or
double-click the phrase or question.)

A small window appears with information or instructions. If the information
requires more than one panel, the right arrow in the lower-right corner is
active You can dick this arrow to move to the next pane of the instructions.

When you have finished reading the information or following the instructions on all the
panels in the sequence, click the Topics button in the lower-left corner to return to the At
Ease Guide access window. Or, if you are finished using At Ease Guide, click the close
box in the upper-left corner to close At Ease Guide.



Getting information with the Index button
If you prefer to find information by index term, follow these steps:

In the At Ease Guide access window, click the Index button.
An alphabetical list of subjects appears on the left side of the window.
If necessary, scroll through the alphabetical list until the desired subject appears.

You can scroll through the list either by dragging the dider to the desired
letter or by using the scroll bar at the right of the list.

Click the desired subject in the alphabetical list.

When you dick any index entry, alist of related questions appears on the
right side of the At Ease Guide access window.

Click the desired phrase or question in the list on the right, and then click OK. (Or
double-click the phrase or question.)

A small window appears with information or instructions. If the information
requires more than one panel, the right arrow in the lower-right corner is
active You can click this arrow to move to the next panel of the instructions

When you have finished reading the information or following the instructions on all the
panels in the sequence, click the Topics button in the lower-left corner to return to the At
Ease Guide access window. Or, if you are finished using At Ease Guide, click the close
box in the upper-left corner to close At Ease Guide.

Working in At Ease

99



Getting information with the Look For button
If you prefer to find information by searching for a specific word or phrase,
follow these steps:

1  Inthe At Ease Guide access window, click the Look For button.

A small box appears on the left side of the window, where you can type text.

2  Click the arrow button to the left of the text box (or click inside the text box) to activate
the box.

3 Typethe desired word or phrase in the text box and then click Search.

When you dick Search, alist of questions related to the word or phrase you
typed appears on the right side of the At Ease Guide access window.

If At Ease Guide is unable to locate any information on the word or phrase
you typed, you Il see a message to that effect on the right side of the access
window. Try typing a different word or phrase

4 Click the desired phrase or question in the list on the right, and then click OK. (Or
double-click the phrase or question.)

A small window appears with information or instructions. If the information
requires more than one panel, the right arrow in the lower-right corner is
active You can dlick this arrow to move to the next pane of the instructions.

5  When you have finished reading the information or following the instructions on all the
panels in the sequence, click the Topics button in the lower-left corner to return to the At
Ease Guide access window. Or, if you are finished using At Ease Guide, click the close
box in the upper-left corner to close At Ease Guide.

100 ' Appendix A



Tips and shortcuts

This section describes a number of tips and shortcuts that can help you to use

At Ease more efficiently.

Moving quickly to a particular item on a panel

At Ease allows you to move quickly to a particular item on another page of a

panel.

To move quickly to an item, follow these steps:

If necessary, choose the name of the panel that contains the item from the Panels menu.

Type the first character or characters of the item’s name.

At Ease takes you to the page of the panel where the item appears. The item
flashes to help you locate it.

Moving quickly between folders

If you have opened several levels of folders, you can use the following
shortcut to move quickly between them:

Position the pointer over the topmost folder's name and hold down the mouse button.

A pop-up menu appears, showing all the folders that contain the current
folder.

Fall Catalog
1905
Catalog Mailings
Business Correspondence
Anne

Drag through the pop-up menu until the desired folder is highlighted, then release the
mouse button.

At Ease takes you directly to the desired folder.

Working in At Ease

101



Shortcuts for closing folders

If you have opened one or more folders on your user panel, you can use the
following shortcuts to close one or al of them:

= To close only the topmost folder, click its close box.

The cdlose box is located on the folder's tab, to the left of the folder's name
and icon.

s

R Tt R

= To close all open folders, hold down the Option key while you click the close box of
the topmost folder.

Working with more than one application program

You can work with more than one application program at atime in At Ease
Follow these steps:

1  Open the first program you want to work with.
Your document window appears.
2  Choose At Ease from the Application menu.

The Application menu is the farthest to the right in the menu bar.

Hide SimpleText
Hide Dthers
Show AN

Bl nt Ease

« €& SimpleTent ;

The At Ease panels reappear.
3 Open the second program.

The second document window opens. You can switch from one open program
to the other by clicking in the window of the program you want, or by
choosing the desired program from the Application menu.

102 ' Appendix A



Appendix B
Working in the Restricted Finder

This appendix provides instructions for starting up the computer for restricted
Finder users and outlines the main differences between the regular Finder
and the restricted Finder. You may want to photocopy this appendix and share
it with restricted Finder users.

Starting up with the restricted Finder

When At Ease is turned on, every user sees the same Welcome screen upon
starting up the compuiter. (If there is only one registered user, the Welcome
screen will look somewhat different from the one pictured here)

| Welcome to At Ease!
Select your name:
& Channing
i Jay
& John
& Mary
=

103



104

Appendix B

Select your name in the list on the left and click the Start button.

The Enter Password screen appears.

Enter Password

Name: Mary
Password: | | [change...]
Cancel oK

If the At Ease owner did not assign you a password, you will proceed to the
restricted Finder without seeing the Enter Password screen.

Type your password and click OK.

At Ease takes a few moments to prepare the restricted Finder. Any unlocked
items that were left on the desktop of the startup disk by aregular Finder user
are placed in afolder called “Secured Items’ during this process

M essages appear to show the progress of the preparation. Then you see the
following screen:

[ ® File Edit view Label special 4:59 PM




A window labeled “Items for <Your Name>" opens automatically. This
window usually includes two folders:

s “Itemsfor <Your Name>" contains all the programs and documents that
the At Ease owner has given you access to.

= “<Your Name>" is your personal folder, where you can store your own
documents, create your own folders, and so on. (If the At Ease owner has
limited you to opening and saving items only on floppy disks, you won't
see this folder)

When you open these two folders, the screen looks something like this:

% File Edit Uiew Label $Special 5:00 PM 2)
Items for Mary
2 items 78.8 MB in disk 75.3 MB available —
Macintosh HR
tems for Mary sy
Mary
}‘\s iterns TE .8 ME in disk 752 ME available
; E .; '2
ClarisWorks Earth Explorer™ HyperCard uigsaw Puzzle  Note Pad  SimpleText
= Many=——————— i
0 items TE .8 ME in disk lable
[Z] Trash
=l [

You can move and resize these windows during this work session. They will
close automatically when you restart the computer, and the next time you
open the folders, they will have the standard sizes and positions shown here

Note: Because the two folder windows have the same name (your user name),
you may prefer to leave the windows in their default position. That way, you
worit be confused about which window is which.

Working in the Restricted Finder ‘ 105



106

Differences between the regular Finder and the restricted Finder

Appendix B

Users familiar with the regular Finder should note the following differences:

= You can open only those application programs that the At Ease owner has
given you access to (the ones that appear in the “Items for <Your Name>"
folder or in the Apple menu).

= You can open a document only if it was created with one of the application
programs that the At Ease owner has given you access to, or if it can be
opened by a program that the At Ease owner has given you access to. (For
example, if you have access to the SmpleText program, you may be able to
open documents created by certain other word-processing programs, even
if you dont have access to the creating program.)

= You can open most folders on the computer's disks—but you can't open the
personal folders of other users or the Secured Items folder.

= You can throw away only those itemsin the folder labeled “ <Your Name>."
= You carit move any items onto the desktop.
= You can rename only those items in the folder labeled “ <Your Name>."

» I you haverit been given the access privileges to open and save items on
floppy disks, the computer will automatically eject any floppy disk that you
try to insert.

= When you drag an item from afloppy disk into the folder labeled “<Your
Name>," you create a copy of the item in your folder. Keep in mind,
however, that you will not be able to open the item—even if it'sin your
own folder—unless you have been given access to the application program
that was used to create it.

s File sharing cannot be used when you are in the restricted Finder.



Index

A

access privileges
changing 4.
for floppy disks 25)26] 106
to menu commands
setting B5-42
Add Applications screen
Add File screen 52
Add New CD-ROM screen
administrator password

forgotten 70
logging in with
setting

aliases for folders

Apple Guide, on-screen setup
instructions [14

Apple menu

Apple menu items

setting user access to

AppleScript, launching scripts 71

AppleShare volume. See shared disks

Apple Il programs, setting user access to
23] 35) B8

application preferences feature 5657

application programs
installing
opening 106
removing user access 25|37
running multiple 102
setting number of colors
setting preferences 56157
setting user access to 35137
arrow keys, paging through panels 79
At Ease Guide
At Ease Guide access window 97
At Ease Install disk (8] 6| 64165
At Ease Items folder
deleting
restoring setup information
At Ease Items panel [77
At Ease menu commands 80493
access privileges
setting user access to
At Ease menus 8093
At Ease panels 2]
arranging items on 9091
Balloon Help
illustrated [76
paging through 79
reducing size {14
registering users
switching between [78



108

Index

At Ease program [1-2|
installing 517
installing other programs from
quitting
reinstalling
removing permanently 5465
restrictions on copying B

setting up 49165
skillsrequired B

starting up with 75476
system requirements 5

with System 7.5 software

tips and shortcuts
turning off 63
turning on 47

working environments
working in
At Ease Setup Guide B| 14117
closing 15| 16/ 17
At Ease Setup Guide access window
14417
At Ease Setup information, restoring
At Ease Setup program. See also setting
up At Ease
accessing from the Special menu
advanced features 4965
basic setup procedures
duplicating an existing user’s
privileges 45
on-screen instructions 13117
opening 12
quitting 47
registering At Ease panels users
20-32
registering regular Finder users
registering restricted Finder users

removing users 46
turning on At Ease 47
Attach Sounds screen 5063

B
Balloon Help B
buttons

adding/removing sounds 59563

attached sounds 29

for shared disks 54155
by Date command (View menu) 91
by Kind command (View menu) 91
by Name command (View menu) 91
by Size command (View menu) 91

C
CD-ROM discs
customizing accessto 49451
ejecting P2
panelsfor [77
setting user access to itemson 25| 26|

CD-ROM Preferences command
(Settings menu) 49

CD-ROM Preferences screen 25]26)

Change Password screen [18]/94

Change User Greeting screen 59

Chooser desk accessory, setting user
accessto

Close command (File menu) 82

colors, setting number of 95

commands. See menu commands; and
names of specific commands

control panels, setting user accessto

Control Panelsfolder [73]80] 95

Copy From Floppy command (File
menu)

Copy To Floppy command (File menu)

custom installation [7



D

Delete command (File menu)
deleting documents and folders 84/
desktop

At Ease 112

Macintosh 2
Disk pop-up menu (Find Items screen)

28

disks. See CD-ROM discs, floppy disks
documents

deleting

locking/unlocking

making into stationery pads

opening

renaming

saving 93

setting user access to 26|

storage location of 68)93
Documents folder 69 71
Documents option (General Controls

control panel) 71

Duplicate User screen 45

E

Edit menu 90
Eject Disk command (Special menu) 92

Enter Password screen (76

Extensions Manager, changing
settings 71

F

File menu
files. See also documents
Ssetting user opening/saving privileges
Bo| 4

file servers. See shared disks

file sharing
and installing application
programs
and the restricted Finder
Find command (File menu) B7
Finder. See also restricted Finder
accessing from the Special menu
allowing user accessto [32) /44
compared with the restricted
Finder
registering users
Find File command, opening/printing
items
Find Items feature
Find Items screen, setting user accessto
items 54155
Find screen 87
floppy disks
access privileges 25]26)
copying items to/from
efecting
panelsfor [77
saving documentsto 93
setting user access to itemson 25| 26

setting user opening/saving privileges

folder panels, closing
folders
aliases for
closing [102
creating new
deleting
moving between
opening 80, 106
renaming B3
setting user opening/saving privileges

Index



10

Index

G

General Controls control panel
Documents option 71|
Launcher 71
Get Info command (File menu)
Go To At Ease Setup command (Special
menu) B2

Go To Finder command (Special

menu) B2
Guide menu 14

H

help. See At Ease Guide; At Ease Setup
Guide; Balloon Help
Help window (At Ease Setup) [13

l,J, K

importing sounds 50151
Import Sound screen 61
Index button (At Ease Setup Guide
access window) f15] [16)
information control f
Installer program 6-9
installing At Ease 5-9
custom installation [7
on ahard disk 617
installing Mouse Practice 8-9
items. See also application programs;
documents; files; folders
adding/removing sounds
copying to/from floppy disks 88-8¢
deleting after copying
finding
getting information about
giving/revoking all users’ accessto
62J63
moving quickly to 101
setting user access to 35442
setting user opening/saving privileges

80] o141

L

Launcher (General Controls control
panel) 71

license agreement §

locking documents 8586

Look For button (At Ease Setup Guide

access window)
1od

M

Macintosh desktop 2
Macintosh Easy Open 72
memory requirements B
menu commands 8093
access privileges
setting user accessto 27-28) 3940
menus
monitor depth, setting 95
Mouse Practice Install disk &
Mouse Practice program
installing 819
setting user access to

N

New Folder command (File menu)
8152
New User screen
assigning passwords 22| B3134| 43

0

on-screen setup instructions 13117
with system software version 7.0

or7.1
with system software version
or later 14117
Open Other command (File menu) 82
owner
defined 12
registering




P

pages, of At Ease panels [79
panels. See At Ease panels
Panels menu 78
password
administrator 17-118]22] 3470
changing P2| 34| 43|
entering [76] 104
owner 119
user p1-p2| 33-34] 43
PowerTalk [72
Printer menu (QuickDraw GX) [72
printers
selecting 72
viewing status of 73
printing, with QuickDraw GX
Print Status command (QuickDraw
GX) [r3
privileges. See access privileges
programs. See application programs

Q

question mark icon [13] 14

QuickDraw GX [72-73
Printer menu 72
Print Status command 73

Quit command (File menu)

R

RAM (random-access memory)
requirements

Read Mefile B
Recent Applications folder [73
Recent Documents folder 73
Recent Serversfolder 73
recording sounds 52
registering

At Ease panels users 20132

regular Finder users 4244
restricted Finder users 33-42

regular Finder. See Finder
Remove File From Users screen 53
Rename command (File menu)
renaming documents and folders
Restart (Special menu)
restricted Finder 2| 20|
compared with the regular Finder
registering users 33142
starting up with

S

saving documents 93
screen captures, allowing users to make
1
scripts, AppleScript 71
Secured Items folder 106
security features, setting 2] 30432
selecting multiple items 36!
Set Application Preferences screen 57
setting up At Ease
administrator password
advanced procedures 49165
duplicating an existing user’s
privileges 45
on-screen instructions 1317
registering At Ease panels users
20-32
registering owner
registering regular Finder users
registering restricted Finder users

removing users 46
shared disks
creating buttons for 5455
gecting
setting user accessto 26]38]54155
shared folder, aliases for
Shift key, selecting multiple items
86!
Shut Down command (Special menu) B3
shutting down the computer 93
“snapshots’ (screen captures), allowing
users to make B1] 41

Index



Index

sounds
adding/removing button sounds

attached to buttons
importing 6061
recording 62
removing 63
turning on/off

speaker icon 60163

Special menu

spoken button names feature
activating

startup disk 69

stationery pads, creating from documents

8586
switching between panels 78
system requirements 5

T
Tab key, switching between panels 78§

text-to-speech feature. See spoken button

names feature

Topics button (At Ease Setup Guide
access window)

troubleshooting

turning off At Ease 63

turning on At Ease 47

Turn Sound Off command (Special
menu)

U

unlocking documents

user folder, saving documentsto 93
user greeting, changing 58-59

user panels [77

users

changing access privileges
44|

duplicating an existing user’s
privileges 45

password 83134/ 43

registering (At Ease panels)

registering (regular Finder)

registering (restricted Finder) 33142

removing

setting access to items 35142

setting security features for

working environments 20/ 21) 33

V
View menu 90491

virtual memory, and the spoken button
names feature 29|

W, X, Y
Welcome screen 58] [75176) 103

working environments
specifying for users 21

Z
zoom box (At Ease panels)



	Contents
	1.  Welcome to At Ease
	About this book
	What you need to know before you begin
	Other sources of information

	2.  Installing At Ease on Your Computer
	Restrictions on copying At Ease
	What do you need to run At Ease?
	Installing At Ease
	Installing Mouse Practice

	3.  Setting Up At Ease for Users
	Opening the At Ease Setup program
	Getting on-screen instructions for At Ease setup
	Setting an administrator password
	Registering yourself as the At Ease owner
	Registering other users
	Duplicating an existing user’s privileges
	Removing users
	Making changes to a user’s access privileges
	Turning At Ease on
	Quitting the At Ease Setup program
	Where to go from here

	4.  Additional Features of At Ease Setup
	Customizing access to CD-ROM discs
	Giving all users access to an item at the same time
	Revoking all users’ access to an item at the same time
	Giving users access to shared disks
	Setting application preferences
	Changing the user greeting
	Adding and removing button sounds
	Turning off At Ease
	Removing At Ease permanently

	5.  Tips and Troubleshooting
	General tips
	Troubleshooting suggestions
	If you forget the administrator password
	Tips for using At Ease 3.0 with System 7.5

	App. A: Working in At Ease
	Starting up with At Ease
	A first look at At Ease
	Switching between At Ease panels
	“Paging” through At Ease panels
	Opening programs, documents, and folders
	At Ease menus
	Saving documents
	Changing your password
	Setting the number of colors for a program
	Getting help
	Tips and shortcuts

	App. B: Working in the Restricted Finder
	Starting up with the restricted Finder
	Differences between the regular Finder and the restricted Finder


	Index
	Index  A – At
	Index  At – C
	Index  D – F
	Index  G – O
	Index   P – Sn
	Index  So – Z


